MEASURING AND ASSESSING RELIGIOUS FUNDAMENTALISM AND LIBERAL VALUES AMONG ISRAELI JEWS
AND ISRAELI MUSLIM ARABS
Survey methodology and frequency distribution

The survey interviewed a sample of 2,445 Israeli Jews and 1,005 Israeli Muslims. It was conducted in December
2023. The study was funded by a grant from the National Science Foundation and supervised by Mansoor Moaddel
(P1), the University of Maryland — College Park; Julia Elad-Strenger (Co-Pl), Bar llan University; Samer Halaby
(Research Consultant), Academic College of Tel Aviv Yaffo; and Shlomo Fischer (Research Consultant), Hebrew
University and the Jewish People Policy Institute. The survey was carried out by Geocartography Knowledge Group
(GCKG), Tel Aviv, Israel.

SAMPLING PROCEDURE

The survey instrument consisted of over 250 items covering a wide variety of religious, political, social, and
economic issues, including questions on religious fundamentalism, perception of ingroup and out-group relations,
and liberal values. It also includes a batteries of questions that were intended to capture the impact of the terrorist
event of October 7, 2023 on the respondents’ value orientations long-term concerns. The survey employed
different mode of data collection. Given a high level of Internet penetration among Israeli Jews, an online method
was used to contact the respondents. A total of 29,900 invitations were sent to potential respondents based on
demographic quotas. Of this number 3,591 started the survey and 2,142 completed the survey. Israeli Muslims and
Haredi Jews were contacted in person, presented a tablet that contained the questionnaire, and instructed on how
to complete the questionnaire in the presence of the interviewer.

To reach these respondents a stratified random sampling technique was employed, systematically dividing
each stratum based on the area of residence, settlement size, and socio-economic ranking. This ensured
proportional representation within the final sample locations (100 Muslim, 30 Haredi), with approximately 10
interviews conducted at each location. To account for larger urban areas, certain cities were assigned multiple
sampling locations, strategically selected for diverse representation. Interviewee selection followed a "skipping
method." Interviewers kept to their right and attempted to conduct an interview in every 4" unit
(apartment/house). Upon gaining entry, they sought the first eligible individual encountered, employing the
"birthday method" (interviewing the person who has the next birthday) when multiple candidates were present -
regardless of age or gender, - as long as they fit within the defined sampling parameters.

Overall, interviewers contacted nearly 7,200 individuals, initiating 1,500 interviews, and successfully
completing 1,300 surveys. Before interviews, respondents received a general explanation of the research and were
then provided a phone or tablet to complete the survey independently. Interviewers remained nearby to assist with
technical questions but were instructed to avoid influencing the responses. To address content-related inquiries,
they simply encouraged participants to respond to the best of their ability and understanding. Field sampling
adhered to a strict no-quota approach, yet demographic characteristics were constantly monitored. As anticipated
with stratified random sampling, the final survey demographics closely mirrored the broader population
distribution. Finally, the observed difference in age distribution between the Jewish and Muslim groups is not an
error but an accurate reflection of their respective demographics within the Israeli population.

Jewish respondents were interviewed in Hebrew and Muslim Arab in Arabic.



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

How important is family in your life?

* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

How important is family in  Very important Count 2164 815 2979

your life? % within Religious 88.5% 81.1% 86.3%
affiliation?

Rather important Count 254 160 414
% within Religious 10.4% 15.9% 12.0%
affiliation?

Not very important Count 26 24 50
% within Religious 1.1% 2.4% 1.4%
affiliation?

Not important atall  Count 1 4 5
% within Religious 0.0% 0.4% 0.1%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 0 2 2
% within Religious 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How important is religion in your life?  * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How important is religion  Very important Count 779 621 1400

in your life? % within Religious 31.9% 61.8% 40.6%
affiliation?

Rather important Count 731 281 1012
% within Religious 29.9% 28.0% 29.3%
affiliation?

Not very important Count 591 80 671
% within Religious 24.2% 8.0% 19.4%
affiliation?

Not important atall  Count 314 20 334
% within Religious 12.8% 2.0% 9.7%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 23 3 26
% within Religious 0.9% 0.3% 0.8%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 7 0 7
% within Religious 0.3% 0.0% 0.2%

affiliation?



Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Are you currently * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Are you currently Never been married Count 643 273 916
% within Religious 26.3% 27.2% 26.6%
affiliation?

Married Count 1500 575 2075
% within Religious 61.3% 57.2% 60.1%
affiliation?

Divorced Count 207 45 252
% within Religious 8.5% 4.5% 7.3%
affiliation?

Separated Count 10 17 27
% within Religious 0.4% 1.7% 0.8%
affiliation?

Widowed Count 43 34 77
% within Religious 1.8% 3.4% 2.2%
affiliation?

Engaged Count 36 58 94
% within Religious 1.5% 5.8% 2.7%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 0 1 1
% within Religious 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 6 2 8
% within Religious 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Altogether, how many children do have you had? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Altogether, how many No child Count 742 394 1136

children do have you had? % within Religious 30.3% 39.2% 32.9%
affiliation?

1 child Count 228 94 322
% within Religious 9.3% 9.4% 9.3%

affiliation?



2 children Count 475 131 606
% within Religious 19.4% 13.0% 17.6%
affiliation?

3 children Count 555 153 708
% within Religious 22.7% 15.2% 20.5%
affiliation?

4 children Count 221 115 336
% within Religious 9.0% 11.4% 9.7%
affiliation?

5 children Count 101 57 158
% within Religious 4.1% 5.7% 4.6%
affiliation?

6 children Count 70 27 97
% within Religious 2.9% 2.7% 2.8%
affiliation?

7 children Count 26 17 43
% within Religious 1.1% 1.7% 1.2%
affiliation?

8 or more children Count 18 13 31
% within Religious 0.7% 1.3% 0.9%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 1 0 1
% within Religious 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 8 4 12
% within Religious 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Religious identity * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Religious identity ~ Secular Count 1031 68 1099

% within Religious 42.2% 6.8% 31.9%
affiliation?

Secular-traditional Count 419 109 528
% within Religious 17.1% 10.8% 15.3%
affiliation?

Traditional Count 348 347 695
% within Religious 14.2% 34.5% 20.1%
affiliation?

Liberal religious Count 111 0 111



% within Religious 4.5% 0.0% 3.2%
affiliation?

National religious Count 227 0 227
% within Religious 9.3% 0.0% 6.6%
affiliation?

“Torani” national religious  Count 62 0 62
% within Religious 2.5% 0.0% 1.8%
affiliation?

Religious Count 0 345 345
% within Religious 0.0% 34.3% 10.0%
affiliation?

Very religious Count 0 134 134
% within Religious 0.0% 13.3% 3.9%
affiliation?

Haredi Count 241 0 241
% within Religious 9.9% 0.0% 7.0%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 3 1 4
% within Religious 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 3 1 4
% within Religious 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Which is the more important basis for marriage? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Which is the more Parental approval Count 225 314 539

important basis for % within Religious 9.2% 31.2% 15.6%

marriage? affiliation?

Love Count 1833 566 2399
% within Religious 75.0% 56.3% 69.5%
affiliation?

Other, specify Count 334 105 439
% within Religious 13.7% 10.4% 12.7%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 40 7 47
% within Religious 1.6% 0.7% 1.4%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 13 13 26
% within Religious 0.5% 1.3% 0.8%

affiliation?



Total

2445
100.0%

1005
100.0%

Count
% within Religious
affiliation?

3450
100.0%

Independence:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you

consider to be especially important?

Religious affiliation?

(PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Jewish Muslim Total

Independence:Here is a list ~ Unchecked Count 649 424 1073
of qualities that children can % within Religious affiliation? 26.5% 42.2% 31.1%
be encouraged to learn at Checked Count 1796 581 2377
home. Which, if any, do you % within Religious affiliation? 73.5% 57.8% 68.9%
consider to be especially
important?  (PLEASE
CHOOSE UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Hard work:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Hard work:Here is a list of Unchecked Count 1250 782 2032
qualities that children can be % within Religious affiliation? 51.1% 77.8% 58.9%
encouraged to learn at home Checked Count 1195 223 1418
Which, if any, do you % within Religious affiliation? 48.9% 22.2% 41.1%
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Feeling of responsibility:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any,
do you consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Feeling of responsibility:Here Unchecked Count 955 277 1232
is a list of qualities that % within Religious affiliation? 39.1% 27.6% 35.7%
children can be encouraged  Checked Count 1490 728 2218



to learn at home  Which, if % within Religious affiliation? 60.9% 72.4% 64.3%

any, do you consider to be

especially

important? (PLEASE CHOOSE

UP TO FIVE)

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Imagination:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Imagination:Here is a list of  Unchecked Count 1822 868 2690
qualities that children can be % within Religious affiliation? 74.5% 86.4% 78.0%
encouraged to learn at home Checked Count 623 137 760
Which, if any, do you % within Religious affiliation? 25.5% 13.6% 22.0%
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Tolerance and respect for other people:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home
Which, if any, do you consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation?
Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Tolerance and respect for Unchecked Count 682 292 974
other people:Here is a list of % within Religious affiliation? 27.9% 29.1% 28.2%
qualities that children can be Checked Count 1763 713 2476
encouraged to learn at home % within Religious affiliation? 72.1% 70.9% 71.8%
Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Thrift:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any, do you consider
to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Thrift:Here is a list of Unchecked Count 2121 715 2836



gualities that children can be

encouraged to learn at home Checked

Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)

Total

% within Religious affiliation?
Count
% within Religious affiliation?

Count
% within Religious affiliation?

86.7%
324
13.3%

2445
100.0%

71.1%
290
28.9%

1005
100.0%

82.2%
614
17.8%

3450
100.0%

Determination, perseverance:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which,
if any, do you consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Determination, Unchecked Count 752 429 1181
perseverance:Here is a list of % within Religious affiliation? 30.8% 42.7% 34.2%
gualities that children can be Checked Count 1693 576 2269
encouraged to learn at home % within Religious affiliation? 69.2% 57.3% 65.8%
Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Religious faith:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Religious faith:Here is a list of Unchecked Count 1833 512 2345
qualities that children can be % within Religious affiliation? 75.0% 50.9% 68.0%
encouraged to learn at home Checked Count 612 493 1105
Which, if any, do you % within Religious affiliation? 25.0% 49.1% 32.0%
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Unselfishness:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total



Unselfishness:Here is a list of
gualities that children can be
encouraged to learn at home
Which, if any, do you
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)

Total

Unchecked

Checked

Count
% within Religious affiliation?
Count
% within Religious affiliation?

Count
% within Religious affiliation?

1024
41.9%
1421
58.1%

2445
100.0%

662
65.9%
343
34.1%

1005
100.0%

1686
48.9%
1764
51.1%

3450
100.0%

Obedience:Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home
consider to be especially important? (PLEASE CHOOSE UP TO FIVE) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Which, if any, do you

Jewish Muslim Total

Obedience:Here is a list of Unchecked Count 2200 590 2790
qualities that children can be % within Religious affiliation? 90.0% 58.7% 80.9%
encouraged to learn at home Checked Count 245 415 660
Which, if any, do you % within Religious affiliation? 10.0% 41.3% 19.1%
consider to be especially
important? (PLEASE CHOOSE
UP TO FIVE)
Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

It is acceptable for a man to have more than one wife. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
It is acceptable fora man  Strongly agree Count 25 94 119
to have more than one % within Religious 1.0% 9.4% 3.4%
wife. Do you strongly affiliation?
agree, agree, disagree, or Agree Count 71 280 351
strongly disagree? % within Religious 2.9% 27.9% 10.2%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 503 320 823
% within Religious 20.6% 31.8% 23.9%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1741 295 2036
% within Religious 71.2% 29.4% 59.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 94 13 107
% within Religious 3.8% 1.3% 3.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 11 3 14



Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

0.4% 0.3%
2445 1005
100.0% 100.0%

0.4%

3450
100.0%

A wife must always obey her husband. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
A wife must always obey Strongly agree Count 158 264 422
her husband. Do you % within Religious 6.5% 26.3% 12.2%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 142 426 568
disagree? % within Religious 5.8% 42.4% 16.5%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 701 235 936
% within Religious 28.7% 23.4% 27.1%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1402 71 1473
% within Religious 57.3% 7.1% 42.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 23 27
% within Religious 0.9% 0.4% 0.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 19 24
% within Religious 0.8% 0.5% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

A university education is more important for a boy than it is for a girl. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

A university education is Strongly agree Count 86 79 165
more important for a boy % within Religious 3.5% 7.9% 4.8%
than it is for a girl. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 127 186 313
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 5.2% 18.5% 9.1%
disagree? affiliation?

Disagree Count 701 358 1059



Total

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

28.7% 35.6%
1509 371
61.7% 36.9%
21 8
0.9% 0.8%

1 3

0.0% 0.3%
2445 1005
100.0% 100.0%

30.7%

1880
54.5%

29

0.8%

0.1%

3450
100.0%

It is up to a woman to dress whichever way she wants. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
It is up to a woman to dress Strongly agree Count 1224 220 1444
whichever way she wants. % within Religious 50.1% 21.9% 41.9%
Do you strongly agree, affiliation?
agree, disagree, or strongly Agree Count 778 330 1108
disagree? % within Religious 31.8% 32.8% 32.1%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 186 302 488
% within Religious 7.6% 30.0% 14.1%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 225 141 366
% within Religious 9.2% 14.0% 10.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 18 6 24
% within Religious 0.7% 0.6% 0.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 14 6 20
% within Religious 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Total



Jewish Muslim
On the whole, men make  Strongly agree Count 223 197 420
better political leaders than % within Religious 9.1% 19.6% 12.2%
women do. Do you strongly affiliation?
agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 234 379 613
strongly disagree? % within Religious 9.6% 37.7% 17.8%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 774 268 1042
% within Religious 31.7% 26.7% 30.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1111 142 1253
% within Religious 45.4% 14.1% 36.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 99 15 114
% within Religious 4.0% 1.5% 3.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 4 4 8
% within Religious 0.2% 0.4% 0.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
When jobs are scarce, men Strongly agree Count 72 201 273
should have more right to a % within Religious 2.9% 20.0% 7.9%
job than women. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 186 350 536
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 7.6% 34.8% 15.5%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 706 312 1018
% within Religious 28.9% 31.0% 29.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1432 134 1566
% within Religious 58.6% 13.3% 45.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 37 7 44
% within Religious 1.5% 0.7% 1.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 12 1 13
% within Religious 0.5% 0.1% 0.4%

affiliation?



Total

Count
% within Religious
affiliation?

2445
100.0%

1005
100.0%

3450
100.0%

Any infraction of religious instruction will bring about God'’s severe punishment.
disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Do you strongly agree, agree,

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Any infraction of religious  Strongly agree Count 179 363 542
instruction will bring about % within Religious 7.3% 36.1% 15.7%
God’s severe punishment. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 300 442 742
agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 12.3% 44.0% 21.5%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 686 119 805
% within Religious 28.1% 11.8% 23.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 936 20 956
% within Religious 38.3% 2.0% 27.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 299 58 357
% within Religious 12.2% 5.8% 10.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 45 3 48
% within Religious 1.8% 0.3% 1.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Only Judaism/Islam [for Muslim respondents] provides comprehensive truth about God. Do you strongly agree,
agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Only Judaism/Islam [for Strongly agree Count 619 359 978
Muslim respondents] % within Religious 25.3% 35.7% 28.3%
provides comprehensive affiliation?
truth about God. Doyou  Agree Count 437 355 792
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 17.9% 35.3% 23.0%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 432 184 616
% within Religious 17.7% 18.3% 17.9%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 642 53 695



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

26.3%

289
11.8%

26
1.1%

2445
100.0%

5.3%

51
5.1%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

20.1%

340
9.9%

29
0.8%

3450
100.0%

Non-Jew/non-Muslim [for Muslim respondents] should be prohibited from practicing their religion in my country.

Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Non-Jew/non-Muslim [for  Strongly agree Count 156 54 210
Muslim respondents] % within Religious 6.4% 5.4% 6.1%
should be prohibited from affiliation?
practicing their religionin  Agree Count 198 175 373
my country. Do you % within Religious 8.1% 17.4% 10.8%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Disagree Count 912 342 1254
disagree? % within Religious 37.3% 34.0% 36.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1067 411 1478
% within Religious 43.6% 40.9% 42.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 87 16 103
% within Religious 3.6% 1.6% 3.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 25 7 32
% within Religious 1.0% 0.7% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Only the fear of God keeps people on the right path. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Only the fear of God keeps

Strongly agree

Count

254

325

579



people on the right path.
Do you strongly agree,
agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree?

Total

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

10.4%

406
16.6%

799
32.7%

814
33.3%

153
6.3%

19
0.8%

2445
100.0%

32.3%

447
44.5%

171
17.0%

28
2.8%

29
2.9%

5
0.5%

1005
100.0%

16.8%

853
24.7%

970
28.1%

842
24.4%

182
5.3%

24
0.7%

3450
100.0%

The Torah/Quran [for Muslim respondents] is true from beginning to end. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Torah/Quran [for Strongly agree Count 756 637 1393
Muslim respondents] is % within Religious 30.9% 63.4% 40.4%
true from beginning to end. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 485 272 757
agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 19.8% 27.1% 21.9%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 321 52 373
% within Religious 13.1% 5.2% 10.8%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 452 7 459
% within Religious 18.5% 0.7% 13.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 393 36 429
% within Religious 16.1% 3.6% 12.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 38 1 39
% within Religious 1.6% 0.1% 1.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Only Judaism/Islam [for Muslim respondent] gives a complete and unfailing guide to human salvation. Do you

strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Only Judaism/Islam [for Strongly agree Count 456 326 782
Muslim respondent] gives a % within Religious 18.7% 32.4% 22.7%
complete and unfailing affiliation?
guide to human salvation.  Agree Count 414 368 782
Do you strongly agree, % within Religious 16.9% 36.6% 22.7%
agree, disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 510 217 727
% within Religious 20.9% 21.6% 21.1%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 689 48 737
% within Religious 28.2% 4.8% 21.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 347 44 391
% within Religious 14.2% 4.4% 11.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 29 2 31
% within Religious 1.2% 0.2% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

God requires his slaves to repent. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
God requires his slaves to  Strongly agree Count 461 545 1006
repent. Do you strongly % within Religious 18.9% 54.2% 29.2%
agree, agree, disagree, or affiliation?
strongly disagree? Agree Count 733 369 1102
% within Religious 30.0% 36.7% 31.9%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 338 59 397
% within Religious 13.8% 5.9% 11.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 473 12 485



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

19.3%

387
15.8%

53
2.2%

2445
100.0%

1.2%

17
1.7%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

14.1%

404
11.7%

56
1.6%

3450
100.0%

Only Jews/Muslims [for Muslim respondents] will go to heaven. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Only Jews/Muslims [for Strongly agree Count 324 160 484
Muslim respondents] will % within Religious 13.3% 15.9% 14.0%
go to heaven. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 169 234 403
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 6.9% 23.3% 11.7%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 550 336 886
% within Religious 22.5% 33.4% 25.7%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 798 180 978
% within Religious 32.6% 17.9% 28.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 560 84 644
% within Religious 22.9% 8.4% 18.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 44 11 55
% within Religious 1.8% 1.1% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Our children should not be allowed to learn about other religions. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Our children should not be  Strongly agree

Count

325

49

374



allowed to learn about
other religions. Do you
strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly
disagree?

Total

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

13.3%

259
10.6%

923
37.8%

840
34.4%

86
3.5%

12
0.5%

2445
100.0%

4.9%

207
20.6%

401
39.9%

323
32.1%

22
2.2%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

10.8%

466
13.5%

1324
38.4%

1163
33.7%

108
3.1%

15
0.4%

3450
100.0%

The Torah/Quran [for Muslim respondents] has correctly predicted all the major events that have occurred in

human history. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Torah/Quran [for Strongly agree Count 519 411 930
Muslim respondents] has % within Religious 21.2% 40.9% 27.0%
correctly predicted all the affiliation?
major events that have Agree Count 485 387 872
occurred in human history. % within Religious 19.8% 38.5% 25.3%
Do you strongly agree, affiliation?
agree, disagree, or strongly pjisagree Count 428 90 518
disagree? % within Religious 17.5% 9.0% 15.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 553 24 577
% within Religious 22.6% 2.4% 16.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 447 88 535
% within Religious 18.3% 8.8% 15.5%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 5 18
% within Religious 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

The followers of other religions should not have the same rights as mine. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The followers of other Strongly agree Count 183 63 246
religions should not have % within Religious 7.5% 6.3% 7.1%
the same rights as mine. Do affiliation?
you strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 227 185 412
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 9.3% 18.4% 11.9%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 871 389 1260
% within Religious 35.6% 38.7% 36.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1038 338 1376
% within Religious 42.5% 33.6% 39.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 102 22 124
% within Religious 4.2% 2.2% 3.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 24 8 32
% within Religious 1.0% 0.8% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Satan is behind any attempt to undermine belief in God. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Satan is behind any Strongly agree Count 324 255 579
attempt to undermine % within Religious 13.3% 25.4% 16.8%
belief in God. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 318 426 744
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 13.0% 42.4% 21.6%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 489 192 681
% within Religious 20.0% 19.1% 19.7%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 913 90 1003



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

37.3%

326
13.3%

75
3.1%

2445
100.0%

9.0%

37
3.7%

5
0.5%

1005
100.0%

29.1%

363
10.5%

80
2.3%

3450
100.0%

Criticism of Judaism/Islam [for Muslim respondents] should not be tolerated. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Criticism of Judaism/Islam  Strongly agree Count 284 272 556
[for Muslim respondents] % within Religious 11.6% 27.1% 16.1%
should not be tolerated. Do affiliation?
you strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 301 396 697
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 12.3% 39.4% 20.2%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 901 224 1125
% within Religious 36.9% 22.3% 32.6%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 813 82 895
% within Religious 33.3% 8.2% 25.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 108 25 133
% within Religious 4.4% 2.5% 3.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 38 6 44
% within Religious 1.6% 0.6% 1.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

People stay on the right path only because they expect to be rewarded in heaven. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

People stay on the right

Strongly agree

Count

98

229

327



path only because they
expect to be rewarded in
heaven. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

Total

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

4.0%

313
12.8%

1019
41.7%

781
31.9%

223
9.1%

11
0.4%

2445
100.0%

22.8%

414
41.2%

254
25.3%

57
5.7%

47
4.7%

4
0.4%

1005
100.0%

9.5%

727
21.1%

1273
36.9%

838
24.3%

270
7.8%

15
0.4%

3450
100.0%

In the presence of the Torah and Talmud/Quran [for Muslim respondents], there is no need for man-made laws.
Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
In the presence of the Strongly agree Count 221 205 426
Torah and Talmud/Quran % within Religious 9.0% 20.4% 12.3%
[for Muslim respondents], affiliation?
there is no need for Agree Count 140 310 450
man-made laws. Do you % within Religious 5.7% 30.8% 13.0%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Disagree Count 838 330 1168
disagree? % within Religious 34.3%  32.8% 33.9%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1135 100 1235
% within Religious 46.4% 10.0% 35.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 95 46 141
% within Religious 3.9% 4.6% 4.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 16 14 30
% within Religious 0.7% 1.4% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Criticism of Jewish/Muslim [for Muslim respondents] religious leaders should not be tolerated. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Criticism of Jewish/Muslim  Strongly agree Count 200 157 357
[for Muslim respondents] % within Religious 8.2% 15.6% 10.3%
religious leaders should not affiliation?
be tolerated. Do you Agree Count 184 337 521
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 7.5% 33.5% 15.1%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 905 349 1254
% within Religious 37.0% 34.7% 36.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1024 126 1150
% within Religious 41.9% 12.5% 33.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 103 31 134
% within Religious 4.2% 3.1% 3.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 29 5 34
% within Religious 1.2% 0.5% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Judaism/Islam [for Muslim respondents] is the only true religion. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Judaism/Islam [for Muslim  Strongly agree Count 706 372 1078
respondents] is the only % within Religious 28.9% 37.0% 31.2%
true religion. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 495 329 824
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 20.2% 32.7% 23.9%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 358 215 573
% within Religious 14.6% 21.4% 16.6%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 577 55 632



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

23.6%

270
11.0%

39
1.6%

2445
100.0%

5.5%

28
2.8%

6
0.6%

1005
100.0%

18.3%

298
8.6%

45
1.3%

3450
100.0%

Whenever there is a conflict between religion and science, religion is always right. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Whenever there is a Strongly agree Count 423 362 785
conflict between religion % within Religious 17.3% 36.0% 22.8%
and science, religion is affiliation?
always right. Do you Agree Count 285 409 694
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 11.7% 40.7% 20.1%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 610 135 745
% within Religious 24.9% 13.4% 21.6%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 906 35 941
% within Religious 37.1% 3.5% 27.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 193 56 249
% within Religious 7.9% 5.6% 7.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 28 8 36
% within Religious 1.1% 0.8% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel ought to be halachic state [Jewish respondents]/Society must be governed by the sharia [Muslim
respondents]. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Israel ought to be halachic

Strongly agree

Count

283

168

451



state [Jewish % within Religious 11.6% 16.7% 13.1%

respondents]/Society must affiliation?

be governed by the sharia  Agree Count 344 368 712

[Muslim respondents]. Do % within Religious 14.1% 36.6% 20.6%

you strongly agree, agree, affiliation?

disagree, or strongly Disagree Count 617 306 923

disagree? % within Religious 25.2% 30.4% 26.8%
affiliation?

Strongly disagree Count 1070 113 1183
% within Religious 43.8% 11.2% 34.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 106 42 148
% within Religious 4.3% 4.2% 4.3%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 25 8 33
% within Religious 1.0% 0.8% 1.0%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How often do you go to a synagogue/mosque these days? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How often do you go toa Every day Count 243 160 403

synagogue/mosque these % within Religious 9.9% 15.9% 11.7%

days? affiliation?

Few times a week Count 101 139 240
% within Religious 4.1% 13.8% 7.0%
affiliation?

Once a week Count 266 161 427
% within Religious 10.9% 16.0% 12.4%
affiliation?

Once a month Count 85 51 136
% within Religious 3.5% 5.1% 3.9%
affiliation?

Only on the high holy Count 572 134 706

days (Jewish New Year, % within Religious 23.4% 13.3% 20.5%

Day of Atonement) affiliation?

Once a year Count 177 33 210
% within Religious 7.2% 3.3% 6.1%
affiliation?

Less thean once a year Count 214 27 241
% within Religious 8.8% 2.7% 7.0%

affiliation?



| do not go to synagogue Count 768 293 1061

% within Religious 31.4% 29.2% 30.8%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 12 2 14
% within Religious 0.5% 0.2% 0.4%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 7 5 12
% within Religious 0.3% 0.5% 0.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How often do you pray? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
How often do you pray? Three times a day Count 320 584 904
% within Religious 13.1% 58.1% 26.2%
affiliation?

Once a day Count 513 56 569
% within Religious 21.0% 5.6% 16.5%
affiliation?

Once or twice a week Count 190 67 257
% within Religious 7.8% 6.7% 7.4%
affiliation?

Once or twice a month  Count 107 47 154
% within Religious 4.4% 4.7% 4.5%
affiliation?

Less often Count 574 74 648
% within Religious 23.5% 7.4% 18.8%
affiliation?

Never Count 626 149 775
% within Religious 25.6% 14.8% 22.5%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 71 5 76
% within Religious 2.9% 0.5% 2.2%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 44 23 67
% within Religious 1.8% 2.3% 1.9%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




On the scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all religious and 10 is very religious, how religious are you? *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
On the scale of 1 to 10, 1 - Not at all religious Count 564 74 638
where 1 is not at all % within Religious 23.1% 7.4% 18.5%
religious and 10 is very affiliation?
religious, how religious 2 Count 279 35 314
are you? % within Religious 11.4% 3.5% 9.1%
affiliation?
3 Count 254 90 344
% within Religious 10.4% 9.0% 10.0%
affiliation?
4 Count 151 93 244
% within Religious 6.2% 9.3% 7.1%
affiliation?
5 Count 223 108 331
% within Religious 9.1% 10.7% 9.6%
affiliation?
6 Count 200 107 307
% within Religious 8.2% 10.6% 8.9%
affiliation?
7 Count 229 145 374
% within Religious 9.4% 14.4% 10.8%
affiliation?
8 Count 186 115 301
% within Religious 7.6% 11.4% 8.7%
affiliation?
9 Count 92 72 164
% within Religious 3.8% 7.2% 4.8%
affiliation?
10 - Very religious Count 253 166 419
% within Religious 10.3% 16.5% 12.1%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 12 0 12
% within Religious 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 2 0 2
% within Religious 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Do you believe in God?: * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation



Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Do you believe in God?: Yes Count 1771 971 2742
% within Religious 72.4% 96.6% 79.5%
affiliation?

No Count 387 15 402
% within Religious 15.8% 1.5% 11.7%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 260 12 272
% within Religious 10.6% 1.2% 7.9%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 27 7 34
% within Religious 1.1% 0.7% 1.0%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Do you believe people have a soul? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Do you believe people have Yes Count 2066 901 2967

a soul? % within Religious 84.5% 89.7% 86.0%
affiliation?

No Count 123 57 180
% within Religious 5.0% 5.7% 5.2%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 249 33 282
% within Religious 10.2% 3.3% 8.2%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 7 14 21
% within Religious 0.3% 1.4% 0.6%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Do you believe in Olam Haba? (in Paradise or Hell, for Muslim respondents)? * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Do you believe in Olam Yes Count 1365 922 2287
Haba? (in Paradise or Hell, % within Religious 55.8% 91.7% 66.3%

for Muslim respondents)? affiliation?



No Count 509 38 547
% within Religious 20.8% 3.8% 15.9%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 552 32 584
% within Religious 22.6% 3.2% 16.9%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 19 13 32
% within Religious 0.8% 1.3% 0.9%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Do you believe in the coming of Messiah? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Do you believe in the Yes Count 1088 760 1848

coming of Messiah? % within Religious 44.5% 75.6% 53.6%
affiliation?

No Count 888 148 1036
% within Religious 36.3% 14.7% 30.0%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 445 86 531
% within Religious 18.2% 8.6% 15.4%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 24 11 35
% within Religious 1.0% 1.1% 1.0%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

How important is the presence of God in your life? Please use this scale to indicate that, number 10 means very

important and 1 means not at all important

* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

How important is the 1 - Not at all important ~ Count 330 11 341
presence of God in your % within Religious 13.5% 1.1% 9.9%
life? Please use this scale affiliation?

to indicate that, number 7 Count 156 12 168
10 means very important % within Religious 6.4% 1.2% 4.9%
and 1 means not at all affiliation?

important 3 Count 116 34 150



Total

% within Religious 4.7% 3.4% 4.3%

affiliation?

4 Count 85 56 141
% within Religious 3.5% 5.6% 4.1%
affiliation?

5 Count 144 64 208
% within Religious 5.9% 6.4% 6.0%
affiliation?

6 Count 107 51 158
% within Religious 4.4% 5.1% 4.6%
affiliation?

7 Count 144 73 217
% within Religious 5.9% 7.3% 6.3%
affiliation?

8 Count 193 89 282
% within Religious 7.9% 8.9% 8.2%
affiliation?

9 Count 154 48 202
% within Religious 6.3% 4.8% 5.9%
affiliation?

10 - Very important Count 958 561 1519
% within Religious 39.2% 55.8% 44.0%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 47 3 50
% within Religious 1.9% 0.3% 1.4%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 11 3 14
% within Religious 0.4% 0.3% 0.4%
affiliation?

Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Jews? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Jews? How much trust do A great deal Count 1081 100 1181
you have in them? A great % within Religious 44.2% 10.0% 34.2%
deal, some, not very much, affiliation?
or none at all? Some trust Count 1145 381 1526
% within Religious 46.8% 37.9% 44.2%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 70 341 411



Total

None at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

2.9%

26
1.1%

93

3.8%

0.0%

29
1.2%

2445
100.0%

33.9%

170
16.9%

10

1.0%

0.3%

0
0.0%

1005
100.0%

11.9%

196
5.7%

103

3.0%

0.1%

29
0.8%

3450
100.0%

Muslim Arabs? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Muslim Arabs? How much A great deal Count 39 436 475
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 1.6% 43.4% 13.8%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 369 398 767
% within Religious 15.1% 39.6% 22.2%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 657 135 792
% within Religious 26.9% 13.4% 23.0%
affiliation?
None at all Count 1243 30 1273
% within Religious 50.8% 3.0% 36.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 103 4 107
% within Religious 4.2% 0.4% 3.1%
affiliation?
6 Count 1 2 3
% within Religious 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 33 0 33
% within Religious 1.3% 0.0% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0% 100.0%

Haredi Jews? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Haredi Jews? How much A great deal Count 607 41 648
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 24.8% 4.1% 18.8%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 932 195 1127
% within Religious 38.1% 19.4% 32.7%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 484 282 766
% within Religious 19.8% 28.1% 22.2%
affiliation?
None at all Count 286 465 751
% within Religious 11.7% 46.3% 21.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 104 19 123
% within Religious 4.3% 1.9% 3.6%
affiliation?
6 Count 1 3 4
% within Religious 0.0% 0.3% 0.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 31 0 31
% within Religious 1.3% 0.0% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Ashkenazi Jews? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Ashkenazi Jews? How much A great deal Count 887 53 940
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 36.3% 5.3% 27.2%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 1217 250 1467
% within Religious 49.8% 24.9% 42.5%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 137 370 507



% within Religious 5.6% 36.8% 14.7%

affiliation?

None at all Count 44 279 323
% within Religious 1.8% 27.8% 9.4%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 113 47 160
% within Religious 4.6% 4.7% 4.6%
affiliation?

6 Count 1 6 7
% within Religious 0.0% 0.6% 0.2%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 46 0 46
% within Religious 1.9% 0.0% 1.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Mizrahi Jews? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Mizrahi Jews? How much A great deal Count 934 57 991
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 38.2% 5.7% 28.7%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 1166 256 1422
% within Religious 47.7% 25.5% 41.2%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 136 355 491
% within Religious 5.6% 35.3% 14.2%
affiliation?
None at all Count 45 290 335
% within Religious 1.8% 28.9% 9.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 120 40 160
% within Religious 4.9% 4.0% 4.6%
affiliation?
6 Count 1 7 8
% within Religious 0.0% 0.7% 0.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 43 0 43
% within Religious 1.8% 0.0% 1.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Leftists? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Leftists? How much trust do A great deal Count 340 152 492
you have in them? A great % within Religious 13.9% 15.1% 14.3%
deal, some, not very much, affiliation?
or none at all? Some trust Count 866 326 1192
% within Religious 35.4% 32.4% 34.6%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 482 285 767
% within Religious 19.7% 28.4% 22.2%
affiliation?
None at all Count 585 187 772
% within Religious 23.9% 18.6% 22.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 128 46 174
% within Religious 5.2% 4.6% 5.0%
affiliation?
6 Count 1 9 10
% within Religious 0.0% 0.9% 0.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 43 0 43
% within Religious 1.8% 0.0% 1.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Rightists? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Rightists? How much trust A great deal Count 604 33 637
do you have in them? A % within Religious 24.7% 3.3% 18.5%
great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 1259 151 1410
% within Religious 51.5% 15.0% 40.9%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 285 293 578



Total

None at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

11.7%

131
5.4%

123

5.0%

0.0%

42
1.7%

2445
100.0%

29.2%

470
46.8%

49

4.9%

0.9%

0
0.0%

1005
100.0%

16.8%

601
17.4%

172
5.0%

10
0.3%

42
1.2%

3450
100.0%

Immigrants from former USSR? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none

at all? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Immigrants from former A great deal Count 527 56 583
USSR? How much trust do % within Religious 21.6% 5.6% 16.9%
you have in them? A great affiliation?
deal, some, not very much,  Some trust Count 1222 261 1483
or none at all? % within Religious 50.0% 26.0% 43.0%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 354 312 666
% within Religious 14.5% 31.0% 19.3%
affiliation?
None at all Count 136 264 400
% within Religious 5.6% 26.3% 11.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 169 104 273
% within Religious 6.9% 10.3% 7.9%
affiliation?
6 Count 0 8 8
% within Religious 0.0% 0.8% 0.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 37 0 37
% within Religious 1.5% 0.0% 1.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Ethiopian Jews? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Ethiopian Jews? How much A great deal Count 808 57 865
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 33.0% 5.7% 25.1%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 1209 281 1490
% within Religious 49.4% 28.0% 43.2%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 177 298 475
% within Religious 7.2% 29.7% 13.8%
affiliation?
None at all Count 71 273 344
% within Religious 2.9% 27.2% 10.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 139 79 218
% within Religious 5.7% 7.9% 6.3%
affiliation?
6 Count 1 17 18
% within Religious 0.0% 1.7% 0.5%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 40 0 40
% within Religious 1.6% 0.0% 1.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Druze? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Druze? How much trust do A great deal Count 681 123 804
you have in them? A great % within Religious 27.9% 12.2% 23.3%
deal, some, not very much, affiliation?
or none at all? Some trust Count 1224 284 1508
% within Religious 50.1% 28.3% 43.7%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 270 362 632



None at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

11.0%

127
5.2%

115

4.7%

0.0%

28
1.1%

2445
100.0%

36.0%

211
21.0%

21

2.1%

0.4%

0
0.0%

1005
100.0%

18.3%

338
9.8%

136

3.9%

0.1%

28
0.8%

3450
100.0%

Christian Arabs? How much trust do you have in them? A great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Christian Arabs? How much A great deal Count 189 207 396
trust do you have in them? % within Religious 7.7% 20.6% 11.5%
A great deal, some, not very affiliation?
much, or none at all? Some trust Count 1001 497 1498
% within Religious 40.9% 49.5% 43.4%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 554 208 762
% within Religious 22.7% 20.7% 22.1%
affiliation?
None at all Count 515 82 597
% within Religious 21.1% 8.2% 17.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 150 9 159
% within Religious 6.1% 0.9% 4.6%
affiliation?
6 Count 0 2 2
% within Religious 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 36 0 36
% within Religious 1.5% 0.0% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Jews/Muslim [for Muslim respondents] are superior to other religious groups. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Jews/Muslim [for Muslim  Strongly agree Count 527 188 715
respondents] are superior % within Religious 21.6% 18.7% 20.7%
to other religious groups. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 529 327 856
agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 21.6% 32.5% 24.8%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 652 280 932
% within Religious 26.7% 27.9% 27.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 501 149 650
% within Religious 20.5% 14.8% 18.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 202 49 251
% within Religious 8.3% 4.9% 7.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 34 12 46
% within Religious 1.4% 1.2% 1.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

The Holocaust was punishment from God for Jews straying from the right path. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Holocaust was Strongly agree Count 202 125 327
punishment from God for % within Religious 8.3% 12.4% 9.5%
Jews straying from the right affiliation?
path. Do you strongly Agree Count 205 258 463
agree, agree, disagree, or % within Religious 8.4% 25.7% 13.4%
strongly disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 564 245 809
% within Religious 23.1% 24.4% 23.4%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1079 146 1225



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

44.1%

337
13.8%

58
2.4%

2445
100.0%

14.5%

207
20.6%

24
2.4%

1005
100.0%

35.5%

544
15.8%

82
2.4%

3450
100.0%

Israeli’s victories in six wars in the 20th century were the manifestations of divine intervention. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israeli’s victories in six wars Strongly agree Count 491 62 553
in the 20th century were % within Religious 20.1% 6.2% 16.0%
the manifestations of affiliation?
divine intervention. Do you Agree Count 483 275 758
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 19.8% 27.4% 22.0%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 462 274 736
% within Religious 18.9% 27.3% 21.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 643 220 863
% within Religious 26.3% 21.9% 25.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 338 146 484
% within Religious 13.8% 14.5% 14.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 28 28 56
% within Religious 1.1% 2.8% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

The state of Israel should treat Arabs and Jews equally. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

The state of Israel should

Strongly agree

Count

333

611

944



treat Arabs and Jews
equally. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

Total

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

13.6%

755
30.9%

731
29.9%

437
17.9%

165
6.7%

24
1.0%

2445
100.0%

60.8%

275
27.4%

88
8.8%

17
1.7%

12
1.2%

2
0.2%

1005
100.0%

27.4%

1030
29.9%

819
23.7%

454
13.2%

177
5.1%

26
0.8%

3450
100.0%

Muslims are the enemies of the Jews/lews are the enemies of Muslims [for Muslim respondents]. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Muslims are the enemies of Strongly agree Count 592 96 688
the Jews/Jews are the % within Religious 24.2% 9.6% 19.9%
enemies of Muslims [for affiliation?
Muslim respondents]. Do Agree Count 755 278 1033
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 30.9% 27.7% 29.9%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 648 361 1009
% within Religious 26.5% 35.9% 29.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 254 190 444
% within Religious 10.4% 18.9% 12.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 165 56 221
% within Religious 6.7% 5.6% 6.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 31 24 55
% within Religious 1.3% 2.4% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Throughout history Jews/Arabs [for Arab respondents] have fallen victims of oppression. Do you strongly agree,

agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Throughout history Strongly agree Count 1320 295 1615
Jews/Arabs [for Arab % within Religious 54.0% 29.4% 46.8%
respondents] have fallen affiliation?
victims of oppression. Do Agree Count 968 425 1393
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 39.6% 42.3% 40.4%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 74 185 259
% within Religious 3.0% 18.4% 7.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 27 42 69
% within Religious 1.1% 4.2% 2.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 53 48 101
% within Religious 2.2% 4.8% 2.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 3 10 13
% within Religious 0.1% 1.0% 0.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Secularist ideas have bad influence on the state of Israel. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Secularist ideas have bad  Strongly agree Count 307 127 434

influence on the state of % within Religious 12.6% 12.6% 12.6%
Israel. Do you strongly affiliation?

agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 337 310 647

strongly disagree? % within Religious 13.8% 30.8% 18.8%
affiliation?

Disagree Count 756 304 1060

% within Religious 30.9% 30.2% 30.7%
affiliation?

Strongly disagree Count 899 121 1020



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

36.8% 12.0% 29.6%

132 135 267
5.4% 13.4% 7.7%
14 8 22
0.6% 0.8% 0.6%
2445 1005 3450
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Israeli government should try to dismantle the settlements. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?
Muslim

Jewish

Total

Israeli government should

try to dismantle the
settlements. Do you

strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly

disagree?

Total

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

126 408 534
5.2% 40.6% 15.5%

327 393 720
13.4% 39.1% 20.9%

729 115 844
29.8% 11.4% 24.5%

874 23 897
35.7% 2.3% 26.0%
364 49 413
14.9% 4.9% 12.0%
25 17 42
1.0% 1.7% 1.2%
2445 1005 3450
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Arabs? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim

Total

Arabs? How much trust do

A great deal

Count

22 326 348



you have in them? Would
you say a great deal, some,
not very much, or none at
all?

Total

Some trust

Not very much

None at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

0.9% 32.4% 10.1%
439 490 929
18.0% 48.8% 26.9%
760 161 921
31.1% 16.0% 26.7%
1119 24 1143
45.8% 2.4% 33.1%
90 2 92
3.7% 0.2% 2.7%
15 2 17
0.6% 0.2% 0.5%
2445 1005 3450
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Turkish? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at all? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Turkish? How much trust do A great deal Count 12 179 191
you have in them? Would % within Religious 0.5% 17.8% 5.5%
you say a great deal, some, affiliation?
not very much, or none at Some trust Count 195 389 584
all? % within Religious 8.0% 38.7% 16.9%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 650 258 908
% within Religious 26.6% 25.7% 26.3%
affiliation?
None at all Count 1494 129 1623
% within Religious 61.1% 12.8% 47.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 84 44 128
% within Religious 3.4% 4.4% 3.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 10 6 16
% within Religious 0.4% 0.6% 0.5%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Iranians? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at all?

* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Iranians? How much trust A great deal Count 10 45 55
do you have in them? % within Religious 0.4% 4.5% 1.6%
Would you say a great deal, affiliation?
some, not very much, or Some trust Count 137 230 367
none at all? % within Religious 5.6% 22.9% 10.6%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 398 328 726
% within Religious 16.3% 32.6% 21.0%
affiliation?
None at all Count 1797 248 2045
% within Religious 73.5% 24.7% 59.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 94 137 231
% within Religious 3.8% 13.6% 6.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 9 17 26
% within Religious 0.4% 1.7% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Palestinians? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at

all? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Palestinians? How much A great deal Count 7 412 419

trust do you have in them? % within Religious 0.3% 41.0% 12.1%
Would you say a great deal, affiliation?

some, not very much, or Some trust Count 116 368 484

none at all? % within Religious 4.7% 36.6% 14.0%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 415 179 594

% within Religious 17.0% 17.8% 17.2%
affiliation?

None at all Count 1845 32 1877



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

75.5%

53
2.2%

9

0.4%

2445
100.0%

3.2%

11
1.1%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

54.4%

64
1.9%

12
0.3%

3450
100.0%

Christians? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at

all? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Christians? How much trust A great deal Count 168 186 354
do you have in them? % within Religious 6.9% 18.5% 10.3%
Would you say a great deal, affiliation?
some, not very much, or Some trust Count 1202 519 1721
none at all? % within Religious 49.2% 51.6% 49.9%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 524 219 743
% within Religious 21.4% 21.8% 21.5%
affiliation?
None at all Count 413 68 481
% within Religious 16.9% 6.8% 13.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 126 11 137
% within Religious 5.2% 1.1% 4.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 12 2 14
% within Religious 0.5% 0.2% 0.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Muslims? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at all?

* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Muslims? How much trust

A great deal

Count

19

101

120



do you have in them?
Would you say a great deal,
some, not very much, or
none at all?

Total

Some trust

Not very much

None at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

0.8%

364
14.9%

722
29.5%

1241
50.8%

84
3.4%

15
0.6%

2445
100.0%

10.0%

430
42.8%

304
30.2%

156

15.5%

0.9%

5
0.5%

1005
100.0%

3.5%

794
23.0%

1026
29.7%

1397
40.5%

93
2.7%

20
0.6%

3450
100.0%

Americans? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at

all? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Americans? How much trust A great deal Count 396 69 465
do you have in them? % within Religious 16.2% 6.9% 13.5%
Would you say a great deal, affiliation?
some, not very much, or Some trust Count 1438 240 1678
none at all? % within Religious 58.8% 23.9% 48.6%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 382 320 702
% within Religious 15.6% 31.8% 20.3%
affiliation?
None at all Count 118 325 443
% within Religious 4.8% 32.3% 12.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 98 43 141
% within Religious 4.0% 4.3% 4.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 8 21
% within Religious 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%

Europeans? How much trust do you have in them? Would you say a great deal, some, not very much, or none at

all? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Europeans? How much trust A great deal Count 138 90 228
do you have in them? % within Religious 5.6% 9.0% 6.6%
Would you say a great deal, affiliation?
some, not very much, or Some trust Count 1116 318 1434
none at all? % within Religious 45.6% 31.6% 41.6%
affiliation?
Not very much Count 724 354 1078
% within Religious 29.6% 35.2% 31.2%
affiliation?
None at all Count 350 191 541
% within Religious 14.3% 19.0% 15.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 106 45 151
% within Religious 4.3% 4.5% 4.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 11 7 18
% within Religious 0.4% 0.7% 0.5%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel would be a better place, if religion and politics are separated. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel would be a better Strongly agree Count 748 309 1057
place, if religion and politics % within Religious 30.6% 30.7% 30.6%
are separated. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 775 361 1136
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 31.7% 35.9% 32.9%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 426 198 624
% within Religious 17.4% 19.7% 18.1%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 251 54 305



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

10.3%

235
9.6%

10
0.4%

2445
100.0%

5.4%

69
6.9%

14
1.4%

1005
100.0%

8.8%

304
8.8%

24
0.7%

3450
100.0%

Israel would be a better place, if its government was more similar to Western governments. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel would be a better Strongly agree Count 300 169 469
place, if its government % within Religious 12.3% 16.8% 13.6%
was more similar to affiliation?
Western governments. Do Agree Count 622 395 1017
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 25.4% 39.3% 29.5%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 617 245 862
% within Religious 25.2% 24.4% 25.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 476 100 576
% within Religious 19.5% 10.0% 16.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 417 87 504
% within Religious 17.1% 8.7% 14.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 9 22
% within Religious 0.5% 0.9% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel would be a better place, if there was a Palestinian state side by side with Israel. Do you strongly agree,
agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Israel would be a better

Strongly agree

Count

61

420

481



place, if there was a

Palestinian state side by
side with Israel. Do you
strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly

disagree?

Total

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

2.5%

249
10.2%

519
21.2%

1249
51.1%

356
14.6%

11
0.4%

2445
100.0%

41.8%

388
38.6%

114
11.3%

24
2.4%

46
4.6%

13
1.3%

1005
100.0%

13.9%

637
18.5%

633
18.3%

1273
36.9%

402
11.7%

24
0.7%

3450
100.0%

Israel would be a better place, if it was organized according to the teachings of the scriptures [Torah for Jewish
and Quran for Muslim] * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel would be a better Strongly agree Count 381 202 583
place, if it was organized % within Religious 15.6% 20.1% 16.9%
according to the teachings affiliation?
of the scriptures [Torah for  Agree Count 422 345 767
Jewish and Quran for % within Religious 17.3% 34.3% 22.2%
Muslim] affiliation?
Disagree Count 638 219 857
% within Religious 26.1% 21.8% 24.8%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 839 102 941
% within Religious 34.3% 10.1% 27.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 158 109 267
% within Religious 6.5% 10.8% 7.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 7 28 35
% within Religious 0.3% 2.8% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?
Religious institutions? How much confidence do you have? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Religious institutions? A great deal of Count 346 128 474

How much confidence do confidence % within Religious 14.2% 12.7% 13.7%

you have? affiliation?

Quite a lot of confidence Count 458 292 750
% within Religious 18.7% 29.1% 21.7%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 757 375 1132

confidence % within Religious 31.0% 37.3% 32.8%
affiliation?

None at all Count 774 176 950
% within Religious 31.7% 17.5% 27.5%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 102 30 132
% within Religious 4.2% 3.0% 3.8%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 8 4 12
% within Religious 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The Israeli government? How much confidence do you have? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

The Israeli government? A great deal of Count 257 38 295

How much confidence do confidence % within Religious 10.5% 3.8% 8.6%

you have? affiliation?

Quite a lot of confidence Count 495 185 680
% within Religious 20.2% 18.4% 19.7%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 850 394 1244

confidence % within Religious 34.8% 39.2% 36.1%
affiliation?

None at all Count 804 371 1175
% within Religious 32.9% 36.9% 34.1%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 38 15 53



% within Religious 1.6% 1.5% 1.5%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 1 2 3
% within Religious 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Israeli Defense Forces? How much confidence do you have? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Israeli Defense Forces? A great deal of Count 1134 87 1221

How much confidence do confidence % within Religious 46.4% 8.7% 35.4%

you have? affiliation?

Quite a lot of confidence Count 1040 242 1282
% within Religious 42.5% 24.1% 37.2%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 199 393 592

confidence % within Religious 8.1% 39.1% 17.2%
affiliation?

None at all Count 37 237 274
% within Religious 1.5% 23.6% 7.9%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 31 36 67
% within Religious 1.3% 3.6% 1.9%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 4 10 14
% within Religious 0.2% 1.0% 0.4%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Israeli Police? How much confidence do you have? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Israeli Police? How much A great deal of Count 482 70 552

confidence do you have? confidence % within Religious 19.7% 7.0% 16.0%
affiliation?

Quite a lot of confidence Count 1074 211 1285
% within Religious 43.9% 21.0% 37.2%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 698 392 1090



confidence % within Religious 28.5% 39.0% 31.6%
affiliation?

None at all Count 142 317 459
% within Religious 5.8% 31.5% 13.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 45 11 56
% within Religious 1.8% 1.1% 1.6%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 4 4 8
% within Religious 0.2% 0.4% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The United Nations? How much confidence do you have? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

The United Nations? How A great deal of Count 18 46 64

much confidence do you confidence % within Religious 0.7% 4.6% 1.9%

have? affiliation?

Quite a lot of confidence Count 78 179 257
% within Religious 3.2% 17.8% 7.4%
affiliation?

Not very much Count 504 398 902

confidence % within Religious 20.6% 39.6% 26.1%
affiliation?

None at all Count 1790 357 2147
% within Religious 73.2% 35.5% 62.2%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 51 22 73
% within Religious 2.1% 2.2% 2.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 4 3 7
% within Religious 0.2% 0.3% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Aggression from Arab Israelis [from Jews for Muslim respondents]? How important is this problem? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total



Aggression from Arab
Israelis [from Jews for
Muslim respondents]?
How important is this
problem?

Total

Very important

Rather important

Not very important

Not important at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

['™ NN

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

1538
62.9%

584
23.9%

168
6.9%

56
2.3%

42
1.7%

49
2.0%

8
0.3%

2445
100.0%

303
30.1%

251
25.0%

178
17.7%

111
11.0%

68
6.8%

56
5.6%

38
3.8%

1005
100.0%

1841
53.4%

835
24.2%

346
10.0%

167
4.8%

110
3.2%

105
3.0%

46
1.3%

3450
100.0%

Aggression from Jewish extremists? How important is this problem? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Aggression from Jewish Very important Count 839 423 1262
extremists? How % within Religious 34.3% 42.1% 36.6%
important is this problem? affiliation?
Rather important Count 592 192 784
% within Religious 24.2% 19.1% 22.7%
affiliation?
Not very important Count 434 156 590
% within Religious 17.8% 15.5% 17.1%
affiliation?
Not important atall  Count 226 87 313
% within Religious 9.2% 8.7% 9.1%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 276 56 332
% within Religious 11.3% 5.6% 9.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 70 54 124



% within Religious 2.9% 5.4% 3.6%

affiliation?
['N NN Count 8 37 45
% within Religious 0.3% 3.7% 1.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Aggression from Palestinians? How important is this problem? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Aggression from Very important Count 1819 209 2028
Palestinians? How % within Religious 74.4% 20.8% 58.8%
important is this problem? affiliation?
Rather important Count 415 218 633
% within Religious 17.0% 21.7% 18.3%
affiliation?
Not very important Count 75 211 286
% within Religious 3.1% 21.0% 8.3%
affiliation?
Not important atall  Count 39 129 168
% within Religious 1.6% 12.8% 4.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 52 103 155
% within Religious 2.1% 10.2% 4.5%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 38 83 121
% within Religious 1.6% 8.3% 3.5%
affiliation?
['N NN Count 7 52 59
% within Religious 0.3% 5.2% 1.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Aggression from the Islamic Republic of Iran? How important is this problem? * Religious affiliation?
Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Aggression from the Very important Count 1717 257 1974
Islamic Republic of Iran? % within Religious 70.2% 25.6% 57.2%

How important is this affiliation?



problem?

Total

Rather important

Not very important

Not important at all

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

['™ NN

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

448
18.3%

142
5.8%

43
1.8%

47
1.9%

40
1.6%

8
0.3%

2445
100.0%

217
21.6%

176
17.5%

117
11.6%

102
10.1%

90
9.0%

46
4.6%

1005
100.0%

665
19.3%

318
9.2%

160
4.6%

149
4.3%

130
3.8%

54
1.6%

3450
100.0%

How well the government is doing? 1 means very bad 10 means very good. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
How well the governmentis 1 - Very bad Count 690 339 1029
doing? 1 means very bad 10 % within Religious 28.2% 33.7% 29.8%
means very good. affiliation?
2 Count 249 100 349
% within Religious 10.2% 10.0% 10.1%
affiliation?
3 Count 272 160 432
% within Religious 11.1% 15.9% 12.5%
affiliation?
4 Count 186 116 302
% within Religious 7.6% 11.5% 8.8%
affiliation?
5 Count 192 107 299
% within Religious 7.9% 10.6% 8.7%
affiliation?
6 Count 182 72 254
% within Religious 7.4% 7.2% 7.4%
affiliation?
7 Count 210 49 259



% within Religious 8.6% 4.9% 7.5%
affiliation?

8 Count 198 29 227
% within Religious 8.1% 2.9% 6.6%
affiliation?

9 Count 130 5 135
% within Religious 5.3% 0.5% 3.9%
affiliation?

10 - Very good Count 107 15 122
% within Religious 4.4% 1.5% 3.5%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 26 10 36
% within Religious 1.1% 1.0% 1.0%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 3 3 6
% within Religious 0.1% 0.3% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? 1 means itis “not at all
important” and 10 means “absolutely important ” * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How important is it for 1 - Not at all important Count 57 26 83

you to live in a country % within Religious 2.3% 2.6% 2.4%

that is governed affiliation?

democratically? 1 2 Count 31 14 45

means it is “not at all % within Religious 1.3% 1.4% 1.3%

important” and 10 means affiliation?

“absolutely important” 3 ot 35 a4 79
% within Religious 1.4% 4.4% 2.3%
affiliation?

4 Count 37 83 120
% within Religious 1.5% 8.3% 3.5%
affiliation?

5 Count 76 95 171
% within Religious 3.1% 9.5% 5.0%
affiliation?

6 Count 64 62 126
% within Religious 2.6% 6.2% 3.7%
affiliation?

7 Count 130 76 206



Total

10 - Absolutely important

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

5.3%

260
10.6%

266
10.9%

1456
59.6%

26
1.1%

7
0.3%

2445
100.0%

7.6%

90
9.0%

75
7.5%

425
42.3%

11

1.1%

0.4%

1005
100.0%

6.0%

350
10.1%

341
9.9%

1881
54.5%

37
1.1%

11
0.3%

3450
100.0%

Hnd how democratically is Israel being governed today? 1 means that it is “not at all democratic” and 10 means

that it is “completely democratic ” * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Hnd how democratically 1 - Not at all democratic  Count 71 180 251
is Israel being governed % within Religious 2.9% 17.9% 7.3%
today? 1 means that it is affiliation?
“not at all democratic” 2 Count 56 68 124
and 10 means that it is % within Religious 2.3% 6.8% 3.6%
“completely democratic ” affiliation?
3 Count 120 121 241
% within Religious 4.9% 12.0% 7.0%
affiliation?
4 Count 132 123 255
% within Religious 5.4% 12.2% 7.4%
affiliation?
5 Count 243 162 405
% within Religious 9.9% 16.1% 11.7%
affiliation?
6 Count 246 109 355
% within Religious 10.1% 10.8% 10.3%
affiliation?
7 Count 381 105 486



% within Religious 15.6% 10.4% 14.1%
affiliation?

8 Count 405 64 469
% within Religious 16.6% 6.4% 13.6%
affiliation?

9 Count 263 25 288
% within Religious 10.8% 2.5% 8.3%
affiliation?

10 - Completely Count 482 35 517

democratic % within Religious 19.7% 3.5% 15.0%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 41 12 53
% within Religious 1.7% 1.2% 1.5%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 5 1 6
% within Religious 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How proud are you to be an Israeli? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How proud are you to be an Very proud Count 1566 86 1652

Israeli? % within Religious 65.6% 9.3% 49.8%
affiliation?

Quite proud Count 648 283 931
% within Religious 27.1% 30.5% 28.1%
affiliation?

Not very proud Count 140 290 430
% within Religious 5.9% 31.3% 13.0%
affiliation?

Not at all proud Count 35 269 304
% within Religious 1.5% 29.0% 9.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2389 928 3317
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Which of the following best describes you? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Which of the following Above all, | am an Israeli  Count 964 76 1040



best describes you?

Total

Above all, | am a Jew

Above all, | am a Muslim

Above all, | am an Arab

Above all, am a

Palestinian

Other, specify

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

39.4%

1296

53.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

117
4.8%

54
2.2%

14
0.6%

2445
100.0%

7.6%

0.0%

378
37.6%

348
34.6%

162
16.1%

17
1.7%

13
1.3%

11
1.1%

1005
100.0%

30.1%

1296
37.6%

378
11.0%

348
10.1%

162
4.7%

134
3.9%

67
1.9%

25
0.7%

3450
100.0%

Attend a demonstration to support a political figure or party? :How effective do you think the following types of
political action are? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Attend a demonstration to Not at all effective Count 495 292 787
support a political figure or % within Religious 20.2% 29.1% 22.8%
party? :How effective do affiliation?
you think the following Somewhat effective  Count 1064 250 1314
types of political action % within Religious 43.5% 24.9% 38.1%
are? affiliation?
Effective Count 564 259 823
% within Religious 23.1% 25.8% 23.9%
affiliation?
Extremely effective  Count 81 128 209
% within Religious 3.3% 12.7% 6.1%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 219 67 286



Total

NO ANSWER

% within Religious 9.0% 6.7%
affiliation?

Count 22 9
% within Religious 0.9% 0.9%
affiliation?
Count 2445 1005
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

8.3%

31
0.9%

3450
100.0%

Engage in a violent political activity that might lead to property damage or injury of others? :How effective do you
think the following types of political action are? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Engage in a violent political Not at all effective Count 1639 482 2121
activity that might lead to % within Religious 67.0% 48.0% 61.5%
property damage or injury affiliation?
of others? :How effective  Somewhat effective  Count 378 190 568
do you think the following % within Religious 15.5% 18.9% 16.5%
types of political action affiliation?
are? Effective Count 156 153 309
% within Religious 6.4% 15.2% 9.0%
affiliation?
Extremely effective  Count 66 105 171
% within Religious 2.7% 10.4% 5.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 188 65 253
% within Religious 7.7% 6.5% 7.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 18 10 28
% within Religious 0.7% 1.0% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

In Israel people get rich at the expense of others. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree? *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
In Israel people get rich at ~ Strongly agree Count 799 271 1070
the expense of others. Do % within Religious 32.7% 27.0% 31.0%
you strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree or strongly agree Count 1108 350 1458



disagree?

Total

disagrees

strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

45.3%

307
12.6%

61
2.5%

162

6.6%

0.3%

2445
100.0%

34.8%

218
21.7%

93
9.3%

70
7.0%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

42.3%

525
15.2%

154
4.5%

232
6.7%

11
0.3%

3450
100.0%

This country’s economy is run by a few big influential people and organizations who are looking out for themselves
only. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
This country’s economy is  Strongly agree Count 806 293 1099
run by a few big influential % within Religious 33.0% 29.2% 31.9%
people and organizations affiliation?
who are looking out for agree Count 1112 343 1455
themselves only. Do you % within Religious 45.5% 34.1% 42.2%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree or strongly disagrees Count 302 186 488
disagree? % within Religious 124%  18.5% 14.1%
affiliation?
strongly disagree Count 60 98 158
% within Religious 2.5% 9.8% 4.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 159 80 239
% within Religious 6.5% 8.0% 6.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 6 5 11
% within Religious 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




Non-Jewish people from other countries coming to Israel to work,
should do? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

which one of the following the government

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Non-Jewish people from Let anyone come who Count 78 173 251
other countries coming to wants to % within Religious 3.2% 17.2% 7.3%
Israel to work, which affiliation?
one of the following the et people come as long  Count 935 383 1318
government should do? 35 there are jobs available % within Religious 38.2% 38.1% 38.2%
affiliation?
Place strict limits on the  Count 1027 248 1275
number of foreigner % within Religious 42.0% 24.7% 37.0%
workers who can come affiliation?
here
Prohibit people coming  Count 236 131 367
here from other % within Religious 9.7% 13.0% 10.6%
countries for work affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 154 52 206
% within Religious 6.3% 5.2% 6.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 15 18 33
% within Religious 0.6% 1.8% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

the state of Israel should help Syrian democratic opposition against the regime of Bashar Asad? Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
the state of Israel should Strongly agree Count 144 90 234
help Syrian democratic % within Religious 5.9% 9.0% 6.8%
opposition against the affiliation?
regime of Bashar Asad? Do  agree Count 510 208 718
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 20.9% 20.7% 20.8%
disagree or strongly affiliation?
disagree? disagrees Count 584 246 830
% within Religious 23.9% 24.5% 24.1%
affiliation?
strongly disagree Count 554 297 851
% within Religious 22.7% 29.6% 24.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 623 118 741



% within Religious 25.5% 11.7% 21.5%

affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 30 46 76
% within Religious 1.2% 4.6% 2.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The state of Israel should help Ukrainians defending their country against the Russian aggression? Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The state of Israel should  Strongly agree Count 236 84 320
help Ukrainians defending % within Religious 9.7% 8.4% 9.3%
their country against the affiliation?
Russian aggression? Do you agree Count 888 210 1098
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 36.3% 20.9% 31.8%
disagree or strongly affiliation?
disagree? disagrees Count 535 264 799
% within Religious 21.9% 26.3% 23.2%
affiliation?
strongly disagree Count 386 288 674
% within Religious 15.8% 28.7% 19.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 369 122 491
% within Religious 15.1% 12.1% 14.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 31 37 68
% within Religious 1.3% 3.7% 2.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The state of Israel should help Iranians to get rid of the religious regime in Iran? Do you strongly agree, agree,
disagree or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The state of Israel should  Strongly agree Count 452 76 528
help Iranians to get rid of % within Religious 18.5% 7.6% 15.3%

the religious regime in affiliation?
Iran? Do you strongly agree Count 751 140 891



agree, agree, disagree or
strongly disagree?

Total

disagrees

strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

30.7%

462
18.9%

431
17.6%

326
13.3%

23
0.9%

2445
100.0%

13.9%

295
29.4%

309
30.7%

134
13.3%

51
5.1%

1005
100.0%

25.8%

757
21.9%

740
21.4%

460
13.3%

74
2.1%

3450
100.0%

The Jewish settlements on the Palestinian territories are immoral. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Jewish settlements on  Strongly agree Count 208 455 663
the Palestinian territories % within Religious 8.5% 45.3% 19.2%
are immoral. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, agree Count 454 296 750
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 18.6% 29.5% 21.7%
disagree? affiliation?
disagrees Count 656 138 794
% within Religious 26.8% 13.7% 23.0%
affiliation?
strongly disagree Count 841 40 881
% within Religious 34.4% 4.0% 25.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 251 56 307
% within Religious 10.3% 5.6% 8.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 35 20 55
% within Religious 1.4% 2.0% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




It is immoral for Palestinians to initiate violent acts against Israeli settlements. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
It is immoral for Strongly agree Count 1387 113 1500
Palestinians to initiate % within Religious 56.7% 11.2% 43.5%
violent acts against Israeli affiliation?
settlements. Do you agree Count 713 276 989
strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 29.2% 27.5% 28.7%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? disagrees Count 119 312 431
% within Religious 4.9% 31.0% 12.5%
affiliation?
strongly disagree Count 90 196 286
% within Religious 3.7% 19.5% 8.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 107 78 185
% within Religious 4.4% 7.8% 5.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 29 30 59
% within Religious 1.2% 3.0% 1.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

How often does allowing men and women to work together in public places lead to immoral behavior? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
How often does allowing Always Count 61 99 160
men and women to work % within Religious 2.5% 9.9% 4.6%
together in public places affiliation?
lead to immoral behavior?  Most of the time  Count 199 210 409
% within Religious 8.1% 20.9% 11.9%
affiliation?
Occasionally Count 1303 366 1669
% within Religious 53.3% 36.4% 48.4%
affiliation?
Never Count 556 265 821
% within Religious 22.7% 26.4% 23.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 302 55 357
% within Religious 12.4% 5.5% 10.3%

affiliation?



NO ANSWER Count 24 10 34
% within Religious 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

What language do you normally speak at home? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

What language do you Hebrew Count 2254 14 2268

normally speak at home? % within Religious affiliation? 92.2% 1.4% 65.7%

English Count 28 3 31
% within Religious affiliation? 1.1% 0.3% 0.9%

Arabic Count 4 984 988
% within Religious affiliation? 0.2% 97.9% 28.6%

Persian Count 2 2 4
% within Religious affiliation? 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%

Spanish Count 14 1 15
% within Religious affiliation? 0.6% 0.1% 0.4%

French Count 9 1 10
% within Religious affiliation? 0.4% 0.1% 0.3%

Amhari Count 4 0 4
% within Religious affiliation? 0.2% 0.0% 0.1%

Russian Count 93 0 93
% within Religious affiliation? 3.8% 0.0% 2.7%

Other Count 37 0 37
% within Religious affiliation? 1.5% 0.0% 1.1%

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

What is your ethnic origin? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total
What is your ethnic Sephardi Jew Count 1052 0 1052
origin? % within Religious 43.0% 0.0% 30.5%
affiliation?

Ashkenazi Jew Count 960 0 960
% within Religious 39.3% 0.0% 27.8%
affiliation?

Mixed Sephardi and Count 331 0 331



Ashkenazi % within Religious 13.5% 0.0% 9.6%
affiliation?

Arab Count 0 1003 1003
% within Religious 0.0% 99.8% 29.1%
affiliation?

Other Count 75 1 76
% within Religious 3.1% 0.1% 2.2%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 11 0 11
% within Religious 0.4% 0.0% 0.3%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 16 1 17
% within Religious 0.7% 0.1% 0.5%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Religious organization? Are you an active, inactive member or not a member? * Religious affiliation?
Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

Religious organization? Are Active member Count 112 122 234

you an active, inactive % within Religious 4.6% 12.1% 6.8%

member or not a member? affiliation?

Inactive member Count 111 84 195
% within Religious 4.5% 8.4% 5.7%
affiliation?

Don’t belong Count 2185 788 2973
% within Religious 89.4% 78.4% 86.2%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 29 9 38
% within Religious 1.2% 0.9% 1.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 8 2 10
% within Religious 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450

% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Political party? Are you an active, inactive member or not a member? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total



Political party? Are you an
active, inactive member or
not a member?

Total

Active member

Inactive member

Don’t belong

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

46
1.9%

156
6.4%

2208
90.3%

28
1.1%

7
0.3%

2445
100.0%

125
12.4%

128
12.7%

737
73.3%

10
1.0%

5
0.5%

1005
100.0%

171
5.0%

284
8.2%

2945
85.4%

38
1.1%

12
0.3%

3450
100.0%

Humanitarian or charitable organization? Are an active, inactive member or not a member? * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Humanitarian or charitable Active member Count 202 219 421
organization? Are an active, % within Religious 8.3% 21.8% 12.2%
inactive member or not a affiliation?
member? Inactive member  Count 214 131 345
% within Religious 8.8% 13.0% 10.0%
affiliation?
Don’t belong Count 1992 637 2629
% within Religious 81.5% 63.4% 76.2%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 32 14 46
% within Religious 1.3% 1.4% 1.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 5 4 9
% within Religious 0.2% 0.4% 0.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

How much control do you have over your life?
affiliation? Crosstabulation

1 means none at all and 10 means a great deal. * Religious



Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
How much control do you 1 - None at all Count 24 28 52
have over your life? 1 % within Religious 1.0% 2.8% 1.5%
means none at all and 10 affiliation?
means a great deal. 2 Count 17 11 28
% within Religious 0.7% 1.1% 0.8%
affiliation?
3 Count 55 43 98
% within Religious 2.2% 4.3% 2.8%
affiliation?
4 Count 65 89 154
% within Religious 2.7% 8.9% 4.5%
affiliation?
5 Count 150 116 266
% within Religious 6.1% 11.5% 7.7%
affiliation?
6 Count 192 148 340
% within Religious 7.9% 14.7% 9.9%
affiliation?
7 Count 446 171 617
% within Religious 18.2% 17.0% 17.9%
affiliation?
8 Count 578 136 714
% within Religious 23.6% 13.5% 20.7%
affiliation?
9 Count 333 70 403
% within Religious 13.6% 7.0% 11.7%
affiliation?
10 - A great deal Count 558 183 741
% within Religious 22.8% 18.2% 21.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 21 9 30
% within Religious 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 6 1 7
% within Religious 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

In Israel these days, life is unpredictable and dangerous. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Total



Jewish Muslim
In Israel these days, lifeis  Strongly agree Count 475 301 776
unpredictable and % within Religious 19.4% 30.0% 22.5%
dangerous. Do you strongly affiliation?
agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 1286 403 1689
strongly disagree? % within Religious 52.6% 40.1% 49.0%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 527 180 707
% within Religious 21.6% 17.9% 20.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 78 85 163
% within Religious 3.2% 8.5% 4.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 74 29 103
% within Religious 3.0% 2.9% 3.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 5 7 12
% within Religious 0.2% 0.7% 0.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Which comes closest to your view on this scale where 1 means “everything in life is determined by fate,” and 10

people shape their own destiny. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Which comes closest to 1 - Everything is Count 112 248 360

your view on this scale determined by fate % within Religious 4.6% 24.7% 10.4%

where 1 means affiliation?

“everything in life is 2 Count 33 60 93

determined by fate,” and % within Religious 1.3% 6.0% 2.7%

10 people shape their affiliation?

S i 3 Count 89 119 208
% within Religious 3.6% 11.9% 6.0%
affiliation?

4 Count 130 107 237
% within Religious 5.3% 10.7% 6.9%
affiliation?

5 Count 303 142 445
% within Religious 12.4% 14.1% 12.9%
affiliation?

6 Count 261 74 335
% within Religious 10.7% 7.4% 9.7%

affiliation?



7 Count 407 66 473

% within Religious 16.6% 6.6% 13.7%
affiliation?

8 Count 480 51 531
% within Religious 19.6% 5.1% 15.4%
affiliation?

9 Count 182 24 206
% within Religious 7.4% 2.4% 6.0%
affiliation?

10 - People shape their Count 376 107 483

fate themselves % within Religious 15.4% 10.7% 14.0%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 66 5 71
% within Religious 2.7% 0.5% 2.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 6 1 7
% within Religious 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1004 3449
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Israeli Arabs? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israeli Arabs? Would you like Don’t like Count 1603 88 1691
or NOT like to have as % within Religious 65.6% 8.8% 49.0%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 441 868 1309
% within Religious 18.0% 86.4% 37.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 378 38 416
% within Religious 15.5% 3.8% 12.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 23 11 34
% within Religious 0.9% 1.1% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Israeli Jews? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total




Israeli Jews? Would you like Don’t like
or NOT like to have as
next-door neighbors?

Like

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

117
4.8%

2243
91.7%

74
3.0%

11
0.4%

2445
100.0%

382
38.0%

531
52.8%

78
7.8%

14
1.4%

1005
100.0%

499
14.5%

2774
80.4%

152
4.4%

25
0.7%

3450
100.0%

Palestinians? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Palestinians? Would you like Don’t like Count 2182 177 2359
or NOT like to have as % within Religious 89.2% 17.6% 68.4%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 62 739 801
% within Religious 2.5% 73.5% 23.2%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 191 70 261
% within Religious 7.8% 7.0% 7.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 10 19 29
% within Religious 0.4% 1.9% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Ethiopian Jews? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Ethiopian Jews? Would you Don’t like Count 382 558 940
like or NOT like to have as % within Religious 15.6% 55.5% 27.2%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 1730 313 2043
% within Religious 70.8% 31.1% 59.2%

affiliation?



DONT KNOW Count 288 116 404

% within Religious 11.8% 11.5% 11.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 45 18 63
% within Religious 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Haredi? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Haredi? Would you like or Don’t like Count 956 701 1657
NOT like to have as % within Religious 39.1% 69.8% 48.0%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 1103 195 1298
% within Religious 45.1% 19.4% 37.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 354 90 444
% within Religious 14.5% 9.0% 12.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 32 19 51
% within Religious 1.3% 1.9% 1.5%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Secular Jews? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Secular Jews? Would you Don’t like Count 306 464 770
like or NOT like to have as % within Religious 12.5% 46.2% 22.3%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 2012 421 2433
% within Religious 82.3% 41.9% 70.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 116 101 217
% within Religious 4.7% 10.0% 6.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 11 19 30
% within Religious 0.4% 1.9% 0.9%

affiliation?



Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Iranians? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Iranians? Would you like or  Don’t like Count 1998 597 2595
NOT like to have as % within Religious 81.7% 59.4% 75.2%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 153 201 354
% within Religious 6.3% 20.0% 10.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 267 175 442
% within Religious 10.9% 17.4% 12.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 27 32 59
% within Religious 1.1% 3.2% 1.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Russian Jews? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Russian Jews? Would you Don’t like Count 387 544 931
like or NOT like to have as % within Religious 15.8% 54.1% 27.0%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 1768 364 2132
% within Religious 72.3% 36.2% 61.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 266 88 354
% within Religious 10.9% 8.8% 10.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 24 9 33
% within Religious 1.0% 0.9% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




Europeans? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Europeans? Would you like  Don’t like Count 554 448 1002
or NOT like to have as % within Religious 22.7% 44.6% 29.0%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 1511 444 1955
% within Religious 61.8% 44.2% 56.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 355 98 453
% within Religious 14.5% 9.8% 13.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 25 15 40
% within Religious 1.0% 1.5% 1.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Muslims? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Muslims? Would you like or Don’t like Count 1878 70 1948
NOT like to have as % within Religious 76.8% 7.0% 56.5%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 232 899 1131
% within Religious 9.5% 89.5% 32.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 322 29 351
% within Religious 13.2% 2.9% 10.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 7 20
% within Religious 0.5% 0.7% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Christians? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Christians? Would you like ~ Don’t like Count 886 234 1120
or NOT like to have as % within Religious 36.2% 23.3% 32.5%

next-door neighbors? affiliation?



Like Count 1046 690 1736

% within Religious 42.8% 68.7% 50.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 481 69 550
% within Religious 19.7% 6.9% 15.9%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 32 12 44
% within Religious 1.3% 1.2% 1.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Homosexual? Would you like or NOT like to have as next-door neighbors? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Homosexual? Would you Don’t like Count 647 794 1441
like or NOT like to have as % within Religious 26.5% 79.0% 41.8%
next-door neighbors? affiliation?
Like Count 1430 132 1562
% within Religious 58.5% 13.1% 45.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 321 67 388
% within Religious 13.1% 6.7% 11.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 47 12 59
% within Religious 1.9% 1.2% 1.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

| feel empathy toward Israeli Arabs [for Jewish respondents]/lews [for Arab respondents]? On the scale of 1to 7,
where 1 is strongly disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| feel empathy toward 1 - Strongly disagree Count 877 128 1005
Israeli Arabs [for Jewish % within Religious 35.9% 12.7% 29.1%
respondents]/Jews [for affiliation?
Arab respondents]? On 2 Count 375 130 505
the scale of 1to 7, where % within Religious 15.3% 12.9% 14.6%
1 is strongly disagree and affiliation?

7 strongly agree 3 Count 309 177 486



Total

7 - Strongly agree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

12.6%

349
14.3%

212
8.7%

86
3.5%

76
3.1%

135
5.5%

26
1.1%

2445
100.0%

17.6%

207
20.6%

160
15.9%

88
8.8%

82
8.2%

24
2.4%

9
0.9%

1005
100.0%

14.1%

556
16.1%

372
10.8%

174
5.0%

158
4.6%

159
4.6%

35
1.0%

3450
100.0%

| feel angry toward Israeli Arabs [for Jewish respondents/Jews [for Arab respondents]? On the scale of 1to 7,
where 1 is strongly disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

| feel angry toward Israeli 1 - Strongly disagree Count 452 223 675

Arabs [for Jewish % within Religious 18.5% 22.2% 19.6%

respondents/Jews [for affiliation?

Arab respondents]? On 2 Count 337 132 469

the scale of 1to 7, where % within Religious 13.8% 13.1% 13.6%

1 is strongly disagree and affiliation?

7 strongly agree 3 Count 328 134 462
% within Religious 13.4% 13.3% 13.4%
affiliation?

4 Count 391 170 561
% within Religious 16.0% 16.9% 16.3%
affiliation?

5 Count 328 155 483
% within Religious 13.4% 15.4% 14.0%
affiliation?

6 Count 221 94 315



Total

7 - Strongly agree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

9.0%

312
12.8%

57
2.3%

19
0.8%

2445
100.0%

9.4%

77
7.7%

11
1.1%

9
0.9%

1005
100.0%

9.1%

389
11.3%

68
2.0%

28
0.8%

3450
100.0%

| feel hate toward Israeli Jews/Arabs? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7 strongly agree *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| feel hate toward Israeli 1 - Strongly disagree Count 655 362 1017
Jews/Arabs? On the scale % within Religious 26.8% 36.0% 29.5%
of 1to 7, where 1is affiliation?
strongly disagreeand 7 2 Count 354 128 482
strongly agree % within Religious 14.5% 12.7% 14.0%
affiliation?
3 Count 349 131 480
% within Religious 14.3% 13.0% 13.9%
affiliation?
4 Count 345 149 494
% within Religious 14.1% 14.8% 14.3%
affiliation?
5 Count 270 133 403
% within Religious 11.0% 13.2% 11.7%
affiliation?
6 Count 145 39 184
% within Religious 5.9% 3.9% 5.3%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 247 25 272
% within Religious 10.1% 2.5% 7.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 57 18 75
% within Religious 2.3% 1.8% 2.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 23 20 43



% within Religious 0.9% 2.0% 1.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

It is OK with me to have Israeli Arabs/Jews as a guest at my house? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly
disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

It is OK with me to have 1 - Strongly disagree Count 863 107 970

Israeli Arabs/Jews as a % within Religious 35.3% 10.6% 28.1%

guest at my house? On affiliation?

the scale of 1to 7, where 7 Count 236 58 294

1is strongly disagree and % within Religious 9.7% 5.8% 8.5%

7 strongly agree affiliation?

3 Count 179 103 282
% within Religious 7.3% 10.2% 8.2%
affiliation?

4 Count 256 182 438
% within Religious 10.5% 18.1% 12.7%
affiliation?

5 Count 262 159 421
% within Religious 10.7% 15.8% 12.2%
affiliation?

6 Count 238 130 368
% within Religious 9.7% 12.9% 10.7%
affiliation?

7 - Strongly agree Count 305 258 563
% within Religious 12.5% 25.7% 16.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 86 4 90
% within Religious 3.5% 0.4% 2.6%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 20 4 24
% within Religious 0.8% 0.4% 0.7%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

It is OK with me for my family members to marry an Israeli Arab/Jew? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly
disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Total



Jewish Muslim

It is OK with me for my 1 - Strongly disagree Count 1713 459 2172
family members to marry % within Religious 70.1% 45.7% 63.0%
an Israeli Arab/Jew? On affiliation?
the scale of 1to 7, where 2 Count 206 113 319
1is strongly disagree and % within Religious 8.4% 11.2% 9.2%
7 strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 94 86 180
% within Religious 3.8% 8.6% 5.2%
affiliation?
4 Count 83 130 213
% within Religious 3.4% 12.9% 6.2%
affiliation?
5 Count 77 97 174
% within Religious 3.1% 9.7% 5.0%
affiliation?
6 Count 45 37 82
% within Religious 1.8% 3.7% 2.4%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 100 42 142
% within Religious 4.1% 4.2% 4.1%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 101 30 131
% within Religious 4.1% 3.0% 3.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 26 11 37
% within Religious 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The Israeli Arabs must have the same rights as Israeli Jews? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and
7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

The Israeli Arabs must 1 - Strongly disagree Count 543 24 567

have the same rights as % within Religious 22.2% 2.4% 16.4%
Israeli Jews? On the scale affiliation?

of 1to 7, where 1is 2 Count 259 14 273

strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 10.6% 1.4% 7.9%
strongly agree affiliation?

3 Count 247 49 296

% within Religious 10.1% 4.9% 8.6%

affiliation?



Total

7 - Strongly agree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

291
11.9%

294
12.0%

280
11.5%

419
17.1%

85
3.5%

27
1.1%

2445
100.0%

74
7.4%

91
9.1%

89
8.9%

655

65.2%

0.7%

2
0.2%

1005
100.0%

365
10.6%

385
11.2%

369
10.7%

1074
31.1%

92
2.7%

29
0.8%

3450
100.0%

Sometimes it is OK to use physical force against Israeli Arabs/Jews? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly

disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Sometimes it is OK to use 1 - Strongly disagree Count 475 441 916
physical force against % within Religious 19.4% 43.9% 26.6%
Israeli Arabs/Jews? On the affiliation?
scaleof 1to 7, where 1is 2 Count 256 140 396
strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 10.5% 13.9% 11.5%
strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 182 95 277
% within Religious 7.4% 9.5% 8.0%
affiliation?
4 Count 270 132 402
% within Religious 11.0% 13.1% 11.7%
affiliation?
5 Count 342 111 453
% within Religious 14.0% 11.0% 13.1%
affiliation?
6 Count 262 31 293
% within Religious 10.7% 3.1% 8.5%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 517 17 534



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

21.1%

112
4.6%

29
1.2%

2445
100.0%

1.7%

27
2.7%

11
1.1%

1005
100.0%

15.5%

139
4.0%

40
1.2%

3450
100.0%

The citizenship of Israeli Arabs should be revoked? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7

strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious
affiliation?
Jewish Total
The citizenship of Israeli 1 - Strongly disagree Count 754 754
Arabs should be revoked? % within Religious 30.8% 30.8%
On the scale of 1 to 7, affiliation?
where 1 is strongly disagree ? Count 347 347
and 7 strongly agree % within Religious 14.2% 14.2%
affiliation?
3 Count 290 290
% within Religious 11.9% 11.9%
affiliation?
4 Count 273 273
% within Religious 11.2% 11.2%
affiliation?
5 Count 233 233
% within Religious 9.5% 9.5%
affiliation?
6 Count 116 116
% within Religious 4.7% 4.7%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 302 302
% within Religious 12.4% 12.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 113 113
% within Religious 4.6% 4.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 17 17
% within Religious 0.7% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 2445




% within Religious

affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

It is OK to have daily contact with Israeli Arabs/Jews? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7
strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
It is OK to have daily 1 - Strongly disagree Count 402 150 552
contact with Israeli % within Religious 16.4% 14.9% 16.0%
Arabs/Jews? On the scale affiliation?
of 1to 7, where 1is 2 Count 173 67 240
strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 7.1% 6.7% 7.0%
strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 222 103 325
% within Religious 9.1% 10.2% 9.4%
affiliation?
4 Count 293 208 501
% within Religious 12.0% 20.7% 14.5%
affiliation?
5 Count 385 184 569
% within Religious 15.7% 18.3% 16.5%
affiliation?
6 Count 344 102 446
% within Religious 14.1% 10.1% 12.9%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 546 158 704
% within Religious 22.3% 15.7% 20.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 60 27 87
% within Religious 2.5% 2.7% 2.5%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 20 6 26
% within Religious 0.8% 0.6% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israeli Arabs/Jews pose a threat to the identity of Israel? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7
strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Israeli Arabs/Jews pose a

1 - Strongly disagree

Count

321

221

542



threat to the identity of % within Religious 13.1% 22.0% 15.7%
Israel? On the scale of 1 to affiliation?

7, where 1 is strongly 2 Count 285 110 395
disagree and 7 strongly % within Religious 11.7% 10.9% 11.4%
agree affiliation?
3 Count 305 129 434
% within Religious 12.5% 12.8% 12.6%
affiliation?
4 Count 322 175 497
% within Religious 13.2% 17.4% 14.4%
affiliation?
5 Count 353 141 494
% within Religious 14.4% 14.0% 14.3%
affiliation?
6 Count 289 64 353
% within Religious 11.8% 6.4% 10.2%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 496 54 550
% within Religious 20.3% 5.4% 15.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 65 96 161
% within Religious 2.7% 9.6% 4.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 9 15 24
% within Religious 0.4% 1.5% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Israeli Arabs pose a threat to the security of Israel? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7
strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israeli Arabs pose a threat 1 - Strongly disagree Count 244 227 471
to the security of Israel? % within Religious 10.0% 22.6% 13.7%
On the scale of 1 to 7, affiliation?
where 1 is strongly 2 Count 250 86 336
disagree and 7 strongly % within Religious 10.2% 8.6% 9.7%
agree affiliation?
3 Count 289 138 427
% within Religious 11.8% 13.7% 12.4%
affiliation?

4 Count 388 184 572



Total

7 - Strongly agree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

15.9%

406
16.6%

285
11.7%

507
20.7%

66
2.7%

10
0.4%

2445
100.0%

18.3%

152
15.1%

69
6.9%

53
5.3%

79
7.9%

17
1.7%

1005
100.0%

16.6%

558
16.2%

354
10.3%

560
16.2%

145
4.2%

27
0.8%

3450
100.0%

My personal safety is threatened by Israeli Arabs/Jews? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7
strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
My personal safety is 1 - Strongly disagree Count 320 265 585
threatened by Israeli % within Religious 13.1% 26.4% 17.0%
Arabs/Jews? On the scale affiliation?
of 1to 7, where 1is 2 Count 290 133 423
strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 11.9% 13.2% 12.3%
strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 308 153 461
% within Religious 12.6% 15.2% 13.4%
affiliation?
4 Count 378 150 528
% within Religious 15.5% 14.9% 15.3%
affiliation?
5 Count 400 158 558
% within Religious 16.4% 15.7% 16.2%
affiliation?
6 Count 261 59 320
% within Religious 10.7% 5.9% 9.3%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 425 63 488



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

17.4%

56
2.3%

.
0.3%

2445
100.0%

6.3%

19
1.9%

5
0.5%

1005
100.0%

14.1%

75
2.2%

12
0.3%

3450
100.0%

Israel should reach a two-state peace agreement with the Palestinians? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly

disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel should reach a 1 - Strongly disagree Count 1203 27 1230
two-state peace % within Religious 49.2% 2.7% 35.7%
agreement with the affiliation?
Palestinians? On the scale 2 Count 164 17 181
of 1to 7, where 1is % within Religious 6.7% 1.7% 5.2%
strongly disagree and 7 affiliation?
strongly agree 3 Count 100 47 147
% within Religious 4.1% 4.7% 4.3%
affiliation?
4 Count 136 117 253
% within Religious 5.6% 11.6% 7.3%
affiliation?
5 Count 167 129 296
% within Religious 6.8% 12.8% 8.6%
affiliation?
6 Count 150 124 274
% within Religious 6.1% 12.3% 7.9%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 214 507 721
% within Religious 8.8% 50.4% 20.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 293 31 324
% within Religious 12.0% 3.1% 9.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 18 6 24
% within Religious 0.7% 0.6% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

Israel should annex Judea and Samaria? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree and 7 strongly agree *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel should annex Judea 1 - Strongly disagree Count 486 546 1032
and Samaria? On the scale % within Religious 19.9% 54.3% 29.9%
of 1to 7, where 1is affiliation?
strongly disagree and 7 2 Count 158 85 243
strongly agree % within Religious 6.5% 8.5% 7.0%
affiliation?
3 Count 143 79 222
% within Religious 5.8% 7.9% 6.4%
affiliation?
4 Count 142 111 253
% within Religious 5.8% 11.0% 7.3%
affiliation?
5 Count 194 72 266
% within Religious 7.9% 7.2% 7.7%
affiliation?
6 Count 200 24 224
% within Religious 8.2% 2.4% 6.5%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 661 24 685
% within Religious 27.0% 2.4% 19.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 428 42 470
% within Religious 17.5% 4.2% 13.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 33 22 55
% within Religious 1.3% 2.2% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel should continue security control over the West Bank? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree
and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Israel should continue

1 - Strongly disagree

Count

110

538

648



security control over the % within Religious 4.5% 53.5% 18.8%

West Bank? On the scale affiliation?
of 1to 7, where 1is 2 Count 75 86 161
strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 3.1% 8.6% 4.7%
strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 81 92 173
% within Religious 3.3% 9.2% 5.0%
affiliation?
4 Count 126 110 236
% within Religious 5.2% 10.9% 6.8%
affiliation?
5 Count 222 80 302
% within Religious 9.1% 8.0% 8.8%
affiliation?
6 Count 349 29 378
% within Religious 14.3% 2.9% 11.0%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 1233 23 1256
% within Religious 50.4% 2.3% 36.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 234 35 269
% within Religious 9.6% 3.5% 7.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 15 12 27
% within Religious 0.6% 1.2% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Sometimes it is OK to use physical force against government officials? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly
disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Sometimes it is OK to use 1 - Strongly disagree Count 1381 446 1827
physical force against % within Religious 56.5% 44.4% 53.0%
government officials? On affiliation?
the scale of 1to 7, where 2 Count 305 119 424
1is strongly disagree and % within Religious 12.5% 11.8% 12.3%
7 strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 155 98 253
% within Religious 6.3% 9.8% 7.3%
affiliation?

4 Count 159 136 295



Total

7 - Strongly agree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

6.5%

138
5.6%

67
2.7%

80
3.3%

134
5.5%

26
1.1%

2445
100.0%

13.5%

89
8.9%

32
3.2%

29
2.9%

38
3.8%

18
1.8%

1005
100.0%

8.6%

227
6.6%

99
2.9%

109
3.2%

172
5.0%

44
1.3%

3450
100.0%

Sometimes civil disobedience against the government is OK? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly disagree
and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Sometimes civil 1 - Strongly disagree Count 428 147 575
disobedience against the % within Religious 17.5% 14.6% 16.7%
government is OK? On the affiliation?
scaleof 1to 7, wherelis 2 Count 243 82 325
strongly disagree and 7 % within Religious 9.9% 8.2% 9.4%
strongly agree affiliation?
3 Count 209 123 332
% within Religious 8.5% 12.2% 9.6%
affiliation?
4 Count 353 175 528
% within Religious 14.4% 17.4% 15.3%
affiliation?
5 Count 393 198 591
% within Religious 16.1% 19.7% 17.1%
affiliation?
6 Count 327 89 416
% within Religious 13.4% 8.9% 12.1%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 383 128 511



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

15.7%

91
3.7%

18
0.7%

2445
100.0%

12.7%

56
5.6%

7
0.7%

1005
100.0%

14.8%

147
4.3%

25
0.7%

3450
100.0%

| forgive the Israeli Arabs/Jews for their actions against Jews/Arabs? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is strongly

disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| forgive the Israeli 1 - Strongly disagree Count 1801 340 2141
Arabs/Jews for their % within Religious 73.7% 33.8% 62.1%
actions against affiliation?
Jews/Arabs? On the scale ) Count 264 96 360
of 1to 7, where 1is % within Religious 10.8% 9.6% 10.4%
strongly disagree and 7 affiliation?
strongly agree 3 Count 129 142 271
% within Religious 5.3% 14.1% 7.9%
affiliation?
4 Count 81 153 234
% within Religious 3.3% 15.2% 6.8%
affiliation?
5 Count 50 130 180
% within Religious 2.0% 12.9% 5.2%
affiliation?
6 Count 22 58 80
% within Religious 0.9% 5.8% 2.3%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 33 57 90
% within Religious 1.3% 5.7% 2.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 46 19 65
% within Religious 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 19 10 29
% within Religious 0.8% 1.0% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

I would like Israeli Arabs/Jews to act respectfully toward Israeli Jews/Arabs? On the scale of 1 to 7, where 1 is
strongly disagree and 7 strongly agree * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| would like Israeli 1 - Strongly disagree Count 241 17 258
Arabs/Jews to act % within Religious 9.9% 1.7% 7.5%
respectfully toward Israeli affiliation?
Jews/Arabs? On the scale 2 Count 143 9 152
of 1to 7, where 1is % within Religious 5.8% 0.9% 4.4%
strongly disagree and 7 affiliation?
strongly agree 3 Count 198 35 233
% within Religious 8.1% 3.5% 6.8%
affiliation?
4 Count 389 97 486
% within Religious 15.9% 9.7% 14.1%
affiliation?
5 Count 379 105 484
% within Religious 15.5% 10.4% 14.0%
affiliation?
6 Count 384 112 496
% within Religious 15.7% 11.1% 14.4%
affiliation?
7 - Strongly agree Count 588 624 1212
% within Religious 24.0% 62.1% 35.1%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 94 4 98
% within Religious 3.8% 0.4% 2.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 29 2 31
% within Religious 1.2% 0.2% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

| support the judicial reform undertaken by the current government :To what extent do you agree with the
following statements concerning the Supreme Court and the efforts of the current government to limit the scope
of its activities and functions? Do you * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

| support the judicial

Strongly agree

Count

545

51

596



reform undertaken by the % within Religious 22.3% 5.1% 17.3%

current government :To affiliation?
what extent do you agree  Agree Count 401 147 548
with the following % within Religious 16.4% 14.6% 15.9%
statements concerning the affiliation?
Supreme Court and the Disagree Count 422 311 733
efforts of the current % within Religious 17.3% 30.9% 21.2%
government to limit the affiliation?
scope of its activities and Strongly disagree Count 760 299 1059
jtiieHon=Ebact % within Religious 31.1%  298%  30.7%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 285 156 441
% within Religious 11.7% 15.5% 12.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 32 41 73
% within Religious 1.3% 4.1% 2.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

The Supreme Court has too much power. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Supreme Court has too Strongly agree Count 776 84 860
much power. Do you % within Religious 31.7% 8.4% 24.9%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 601 204 805
disagree? % within Religious 24.6% 20.3% 23.3%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 523 351 874
% within Religious 21.4% 34.9% 25.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 292 163 455
% within Religious 11.9% 16.2% 13.2%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 234 171 405
% within Religious 9.6% 17.0% 11.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 19 32 51
% within Religious 0.8% 3.2% 1.5%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

The Supreme Court must keep its power to override laws made by Knesset. Do you strongly agree, agree,

disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Supreme Court must  Strongly agree Count 602 250 852
keep its power to override % within Religious 24.6% 24.9% 24.7%
laws made by Knesset. Do affiliation?
you strongly agree, agree,  Agree Count 584 328 912
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 23.9% 32.6% 26.4%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 472 184 656
% within Religious 19.3% 18.3% 19.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 503 65 568
% within Religious 20.6% 6.5% 16.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 261 140 401
% within Religious 10.7% 13.9% 11.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 23 38 61
% within Religious 0.9% 3.8% 1.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Knesset as the people’s representative must have the power to override any Supreme Court’s ruling. Do you

strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Knesset as the people’s Strongly agree Count 452 65 517
representative must have % within Religious 18.5% 6.5% 15.0%
the power to override any affiliation?
Supreme Court’s ruling. Do Agree Count 460 249 709
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 18.8% 24.8% 20.6%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 578 280 858
% within Religious 23.6% 27.9% 24.9%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 609 198 807



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

24.9%

310
12.7%

36
1.5%

2445
100.0%

19.7%

176
17.5%

37
3.7%

1005
100.0%

23.4%

486
14.1%

73
2.1%

3450
100.0%

The changes introduced by the government with regard to the judicial system undermine democracy in Israel. Do

you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The changes introduced by Strongly agree Count 715 238 953
the government with % within Religious 29.2% 23.7% 27.6%
regard to the judicial affiliation?
system undermine Agree Count 492 319 811
democracy in Israel. Do you % within Religious 20.1% 31.7% 23.5%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Disagree Count 413 174 587
disagree? % within Religious 16.9% 17.3% 17.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 506 79 585
% within Religious 20.7% 7.9% 17.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 298 161 459
% within Religious 12.2% 16.0% 13.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 21 34 55
% within Religious 0.9% 3.4% 1.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Which of the following do you worry about most, given the current situation in Israel: * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Which of the following do Being personally harmed Count

282

172

454



you worry about most, by a rocket or terrorist % within Religious 11.5% 17.1% 13.2%

given the current attack affiliation?
situation in Israel: My family or friends Count 1112 254 1366
being harmed by a rocket % within Religious 45.5% 25.3% 39.6%
a terrorist attack affiliation?
Losing my livelihood due  Count 82 150 232
to the war % within Religious 3.4% 14.9% 6.7%
affiliation?
The impact of the war on Count 378 192 570
Israeli economy % within Religious 15.5% 19.1% 16.5%
affiliation?
The impact of the war on Count 591 237 828
Israeli society % within Religious 24.2% 23.6% 24.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Your family? Has Oct 7 brought you much more or much less close? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Your family? Has Oct 7 Much closer Count 995 428 1423
brought you much more % within Religious 40.7% 42.6% 41.2%
or much less close? affiliation?
closer Count 764 281 1045
% within Religious 31.2% 28.0% 30.3%
affiliation?
Neither more nor less Count 613 233 846
close % within Religious 25.1% 23.2% 24.5%
affiliation?
Less close Count 34 33 67
% within Religious 1.4% 3.3% 1.9%
affiliation?
Much less close Count 6 14 20
% within Religious 0.2% 1.4% 0.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 23 7 30
% within Religious 0.9% 0.7% 0.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 10 9 19
% within Religious 0.4% 0.9% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




Your fellow Israelis Jews and Israeli Muslim Arabs? Has Oct 7 brought you much more or much less close? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Your fellow Israelis Jews  Much closer Count 35 178 213
and Israeli Muslim Arabs? % within Religious 1.4% 17.7% 6.2%
Has Oct 7 brought you affiliation?
much more or much less  closer Count 187 216 403
close? % within Religious 7.6% 21.5% 11.7%
affiliation?
Neither more nor less Count 658 373 1031
close % within Religious 26.9% 37.1% 29.9%
affiliation?
Less close Count 657 143 800
% within Religious 26.9% 14.2% 23.2%
affiliation?
Much less close Count 776 63 839
% within Religious 31.7% 6.3% 24.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 114 25 139
% within Religious 4.7% 2.5% 4.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 18 7 25
% within Religious 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

The Jewish people as a whole? Has Oct 7 brought you much more or much less close? * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The Jewish people as a Much closer Count 1104 183 1287
whole? Has Oct 7 brought % within Religious 45.2% 18.2% 37.3%
you much more or much affiliation?
less close? closer Count 947 258 1205
% within Religious 38.7% 25.7% 34.9%
affiliation?
Neither more nor less Count 323 438 761
close % within Religious 13.2% 43.6% 22.1%
affiliation?
Less close Count 33 57 90



Much less close

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

1.3%

0.2%

26
1.1%

6
0.2%

2445
100.0%

5.7%

36
3.6%

26

2.6%

0.7%

1005
100.0%

2.6%

42
1.2%

52
1.5%

13
0.4%

3450
100.0%

Palestinians? Has Oct 7 brought you much more or much less close? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Palestinians? Has Oct 7 Much closer Count 9 251 260
brought you much more % within Religious 0.4% 25.0% 7.5%
or much less close? affiliation?
closer Count 18 229 247
% within Religious 0.7% 22.8% 7.2%
affiliation?
Neither more nor less Count 160 320 480
close % within Religious 6.5% 31.8% 13.9%
affiliation?
Less close Count 371 116 487
% within Religious 15.2% 11.5% 14.1%
affiliation?
Much less close Count 1834 57 1891
% within Religious 75.0% 5.7% 54.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 43 21 64
% within Religious 1.8% 2.1% 1.9%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 10 11 21
% within Religious 0.4% 1.1% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




Try to stay home as much as possible :Since the 7/10 Hamas attack, which of the following have you done to
protect yourselves? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Try to stay home as much as YES Count 1473 610 2083
possible :Since the 7/10 % within Religious 60.2% 60.7% 60.4%
Hamas attack, which of the affiliation?
following have you doneto  NO Count 915 370 1285
protect yourselves? % within Religious 37.4% 36.8% 37.2%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 49 21 70
% within Religious 2.0% 2.1% 2.0%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 8 4 12
% within Religious 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Avoid Arabs in public places :Since the 7/10 Hamas attack, which of the following have you done to protect
yourselves? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Avoid Arabs in public places  YES Count 1255 451 1706
:Since the 7/10 Hamas % within Religious 51.3% 44.9% 49.4%
attack, which of the affiliation?
following have you doneto  NO Count 1057 529 1586
protect yourselves? % within Religious 43.2% 52.6% 46.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 108 20 128
% within Religious 4.4% 2.0% 3.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 25 5 30
% within Religious 1.0% 0.5% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Move to a safer house, town, or village :Since the 7/10 Hamas attack, which of the following have you done to
protect yourselves? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total




Move to a safer house, YES Count 152 64 216

town, or village :Since the % within Religious 6.2% 6.4% 6.3%
7/10 Hamas attack, which of affiliation?
the following have you done NO Count 2250 924 3174
to protect yourselves? % within Religious 92.0% 91.9% 92.0%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 23 14 37
% within Religious 0.9% 1.4% 1.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 20 3 23
% within Religious 0.8% 0.3% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Obtain a firearm:Since the 7/10 Hamas attack, which of the following have you done to protect yourselves? *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Obtain a firearm:Since the YES Count 121 32 153
7/10 Hamas attack, which of % within Religious affiliation? 5.1% 3.2% 4.5%
the following have you done  NO Count 2266 955 3221
to protect yourselves? % within Religious affiliation? 94.9% 96.8% 95.5%
Total Count 2387 987 3374
% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

| am afraid that myself or someone in my family may actually get hurt by a rocket/terrorist attack. Do you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| am afraid that myself or ~ Strongly agree Count 979 340 1319
someone in my family may % within Religious 40.0% 33.8% 38.2%
actually get hurt by a affiliation?
rocket/terrorist attack. Do Agree Count 1064 423 1487
you strongly agree, agree, % within Religious 43.5% 42.1% 43.1%
disagree, or strongly affiliation?
disagree? Disagree Count 276 156 432
% within Religious 11.3% 15.5% 12.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 49 47 96
% within Religious 2.0% 4.7% 2.8%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 64 28 92



% within Religious 2.6% 2.8% 2.7%

affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 11 24
% within Religious 0.5% 1.1% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

| think the Government is handling the situation well. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?
* Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| think the Governmentis  Strongly agree Count 247 76 323
handling the situation well. % within Religious 10.1% 7.6% 9.4%
Do you strongly agree, affiliation?
agree, disagree, or strongly Agree Count 637 205 842
disagree? % within Religious 26.1% 20.4% 24.4%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 848 369 1217
% within Religious 34.7% 36.7% 35.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 529 292 821
% within Religious 21.6% 29.1% 23.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 175 52 227
% within Religious 7.2% 5.2% 6.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 9 11 20
% within Religious 0.4% 1.1% 0.6%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

I am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent terrorism. Do you strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| am willing to sacrifice Strongly agree Count 342 138 480
some of my human rights if % within Religious 16.7% 15.8% 16.4%

it helps prevent terrorism. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 855 358 1213



agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 41.7% 40.9% 41.5%

disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 625 247 872
% within Religious 30.5% 28.2% 29.8%

affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 227 133 360
% within Religious 11.1% 15.2% 12.3%

affiliation?
Total Count 2049 876 2925
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

The current security crisis is a threat to the existence of the state of Israel. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The current security crisis is Strongly agree Count 632 232 864
a threat to the existence of % within Religious 26.8% 25.3% 26.4%
the state of Israel. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 862 386 1248
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 36.5% 42.1% 38.1%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 694 218 912
% within Religious 29.4% 23.8% 27.8%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 171 80 251
% within Religious 7.2% 8.7% 7.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2359 916 3275
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Among the following people and institutions, who or which is most responsible for the failure to protect Israel
against Hamas on October 7? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Among the following Prime minister Benjamin Count 635 271 906
people and institutions,  Netanyahu % within Religious 26.0% 27.0% 26.3%
who or which is most affiliation?
responsible for the failure The government Count 405 247 652
to protect Israel against % within Religious 16.6% 24.6% 18.9%
Hamas on October 7? affiliation?

The IDF Count 291 121 412



Total

Israeli intelligence

agencies

None were responsible

Other, specify

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

11.9%

769
31.5%

58
2.4%

111
4.5%

153
6.3%

23
0.9%

2445
100.0%

12.0%

223
22.2%

20
2.0%

26
2.6%

87
8.7%

10
1.0%

1005
100.0%

11.9%

992
28.8%

78
2.3%

137
4.0%

240
7.0%

33
1.0%

3450
100.0%

Among the following groups, who are most responsible for the Hamas attacks on Israel on October 7? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Among the following The settlers Count 79 393 472
groups, who are most % within Religious 3.2% 39.1% 13.7%
responsible for the affiliation?
Hamas attacks on Israel  The protest movement ~ Count 619 46 665
on October 7? against the Judicial % within Religious 25.3% 4.6% 19.3%
reform affiliation?
Secular Israelis Count 47 41 88
% within Religious 1.9% 4.1% 2.6%
affiliation?
Israeli Arabs Count 146 24 170
% within Religious 6.0% 2.4% 4.9%
affiliation?
Ultra-Orthodox Jews Count 45 158 203
% within Religious 1.8% 15.7% 5.9%
affiliation?
None were responsible Count 995 138 1133
% within Religious 40.7% 13.7% 32.8%
affiliation?
Other, specify Count 222 27 249



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

9.1%

252
10.3%

40
1.6%

2445
100.0%

2.7%

137
13.6%

41
4.1%

1005
100.0%

7.2%

389
11.3%

81
2.3%

3450
100.0%

Among the following, which country is most responsible for the Hamas attacks on Israel on October 7? * Religious
affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Among the following, Lebanese Hezbollah Count 130 119 249
which country is most % within Religious 5.3% 11.8% 7.2%
responsible for the affiliation?
Hamas attacks on Israel  jordan Count 10 11 21
on October 77 % within Religious 0.4% 1.1% 0.6%
affiliation?
Syria Count 9 9 18
% within Religious 0.4% 0.9% 0.5%
affiliation?
Russia Count 52 24 76
% within Religious 2.1% 2.4% 2.2%
affiliation?
The Islamic Republic of Count 1828 166 1994
Iran % within Religious 74.8% 16.5% 57.8%
affiliation?
Saudi Arabia Count 5 33 38
% within Religious 0.2% 3.3% 1.1%
affiliation?
Egypt Count 20 35 55
% within Religious 0.8% 3.5% 1.6%
affiliation?
Qatar Count 238 57 295
% within Religious 9.7% 5.7% 8.6%
affiliation?
None were responsible Count 105 489 594
% within Religious 4.3% 48.7% 17.2%
affiliation?
Other, Count 48 62 110



Total

specify

% within Religious

affiliation?
Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

2.0% 6.2%
2445 1005
100.0%  100.0%

3.2%

3450
100.0%

Only peace with Palestinians can eradicate Hamas. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Only peace with Strongly agree Count 66 173 239
Palestinians can eradicate % within Religious 2.7% 17.2% 6.9%
Hamas. Do you strongly affiliation?
agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 206 229 435
strongly disagree? % within Religious 8.4% 22.8% 12.6%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 756 280 1036
% within Religious 30.9% 27.9% 30.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1119 109 1228
% within Religious 45.8% 10.8% 35.6%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 294 170 464
% within Religious 12.0% 16.9% 13.4%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 4 44 48
% within Religious 0.2% 4.4% 1.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

The terrorist attacks on October 7 was the second holocaust. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

The terrorist attacks on Strongly agree Count 983 86 1069

October 7 was the second % within Religious 41.8% 10.8% 34.0%
holocaust. Do you strongly affiliation?

agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 860 267 1127

strongly disagree? % within Religious 36.6% 33.7% 35.9%
affiliation?

Disagree Count 417 265 682



Total

Strongly disagree

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

17.7% 33.4%

90 175
3.8% 22.1%

2350 793
100.0% 100.0%

21.7%

265
8.4%

3143
100.0%

| feel that the whole world has abandoned us. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| feel that the whole world  Strongly agree Count 384 153 537
has abandoned us. Do you % within Religious 15.7% 15.2% 15.6%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 821 272 1093
disagree? % within Religious 33.6% 27.1% 31.7%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 956 291 1247
% within Religious 39.1% 29.0% 36.1%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 166 161 327
% within Religious 6.8% 16.0% 9.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 104 92 196
% within Religious 4.3% 9.2% 5.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 14 36 50
% within Religious 0.6% 3.6% 1.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

| feel that God has abandoned us. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| feel that God has Strongly agree Count 71 16 87
abandoned us. Do you % within Religious 2.9% 1.6% 2.5%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 152 134 286



disagree?

Total

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

6.2%

795
32.5%

973
39.8%

286
11.7%

168
6.9%

2445
100.0%

13.3%

354
35.2%

399
39.7%

68
6.8%

34
3.4%

1005
100.0%

8.3%

1149
33.3%

1372
39.8%

354
10.3%

202
5.9%

3450
100.0%

The current Israeli government does not care much about Israeli citizens. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The current Israeli Strongly agree Count 364 279 643
government does not care % within Religious 14.9% 27.8% 18.6%
much about Israeli citizens. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 615 373 988
agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 25.2% 37.1% 28.6%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 805 220 1025
% within Religious 32.9% 21.9% 29.7%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 519 59 578
% within Religious 21.2% 5.9% 16.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 120 60 180
% within Religious 4.9% 6.0% 5.2%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 22 14 36
% within Religious 0.9% 1.4% 1.0%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




Hamas does not care much about Palestinians. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? *

Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Hamas does not care much Strongly agree Count 1611 165 1776
about Palestinians. Do you % within Religious 65.9% 16.4% 51.5%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 602 279 881
disagree? % within Religious 24.6% 27.8% 25.5%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 99 255 354
% within Religious 4.0% 25.4% 10.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 75 130 205
% within Religious 3.1% 12.9% 5.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 54 140 194
% within Religious 2.2% 13.9% 5.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 4 36 40
% within Religious 0.2% 3.6% 1.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

Hamas is as much a threat to Israeli Arabs as it is to Israeli Jews. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly

disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Hamas is as much a threat  Strongly agree Count 651 227 878
to Israeli Arabs as it is to % within Religious 27.4% 25.8% 26.9%
Israeli Jews. Do you affiliation?
strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 831 333 1164
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 35.0% 37.8% 35.7%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 577 245 822
% within Religious 24.3% 27.8% 25.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 318 76 394
% within Religious 13.4% 8.6% 12.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2377 881 3258
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?




The war with Hamas has provided a unigue opportunity for the Jews to expand the land of greater Israel. Do you

strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
The war with Hamas has Strongly agree Count 580 144 724
provided a unique % within Religious 27.4% 17.0% 24.4%
opportunity for the Jews to affiliation?
expand the land of greater Agree Count 601 246 847
Israel. Do you strongly % within Religious 28.4% 29.0% 28.6%
agree, agree, disagree, or affiliation?
strongly disagree? Disagree Count 617 268 885
% within Religious 29.1% 31.6% 29.8%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 320 189 509
% within Religious 15.1% 22.3% 17.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2118 847 2965
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

| am afraid to publicly express my opinions these days. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| am afraid to publicly Strongly agree Count 53 399 452
express my opinions these % within Religious 2.2% 39.7% 13.1%
days. Do you strongly affiliation?
agree, agree, disagree, or  Agree Count 195 341 536
strongly disagree? % within Religious 8.0% 33.9% 15.5%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 1186 167 1353
% within Religious 48.5% 16.6% 39.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 915 64 979
% within Religious 37.4% 6.4% 28.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 81 25 106
% within Religious 3.3% 2.5% 3.1%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 15 9 24
% within Religious 0.6% 0.9% 0.7%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious
affiliation?

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

| support the enlistment of the Haredim in the military. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly
disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| support the enlistment of Strongly agree Count 1005 209 1214
the Haredim in the military. % within Religious 41.1% 20.8% 35.2%
Do you strongly agree, affiliation?
agree, disagree, or strongly Agree Count 954 245 1199
disagree? % within Religious 39.0% 24.4% 34.8%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 186 159 345
% within Religious 7.6% 15.8% 10.0%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 159 88 247
% within Religious 6.5% 8.8% 7.2%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 119 219 338
% within Religious 4.9% 21.8% 9.8%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 22 85 107
% within Religious 0.9% 8.5% 3.1%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel should destroy Hamas even if it causes mass Palestinian casualties. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel should destroy Strongly agree Count 1478 45 1523
Hamas even if it causes % within Religious 60.4% 4.5% 44.1%
mass Palestinian casualties. affiliation?
Do you strongly agree, Agree Count 725 121 846
agree, disagree, or strongly % within Religious 29.7% 12.0% 24.5%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 88 308 396
% within Religious 3.6% 30.6% 11.5%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 27 430 457



Total

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

1.1%

115
4.7%

12
0.5%

2445
100.0%

42.8%

65
6.5%

36
3.6%

1005
100.0%

13.2%

180
5.2%

48
1.4%

3450
100.0%

Israel should occupy all of the Gaza Strip. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree? * Religious

affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel should occupy all of  Strongly agree Count 1159 25 1184
the Gaza Strip. Do you % within Religious 47.4% 2.5% 34.3%
strongly agree, agree, affiliation?
disagree, or strongly Agree Count 512 89 601
disagree? % within Religious 20.9% 8.9% 17.4%
affiliation?
Disagree Count 342 325 667
% within Religious 14.0% 32.3% 19.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 172 501 673
% within Religious 7.0% 49.9% 19.5%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 249 45 294
% within Religious 10.2% 4.5% 8.5%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 11 20 31
% within Religious 0.4% 2.0% 0.9%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Israel should expel all of the Palestinians from the Gaza strip to Egypt. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish

Muslim

Total

Israel should expel all of

Strongly agree

Count

993

23

1016



the Palestinians from the
Gaza strip to Egypt. Do you

strongly agree, agree, Agree
disagree, or strongly
disagree?

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

40.6%

566
23.1%

398
16.3%

124
5.1%

342
14.0%

22
0.9%

2445
100.0%

2.3%

93
9.3%

313
31.1%

522
51.9%

35
3.5%

19
1.9%

1005
100.0%

29.4%

659
19.1%

711
20.6%

646
18.7%

377
10.9%

41
1.2%

3450
100.0%

After the war Gaza must be solely manage by the Palestinian Authority. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
After the war Gaza must be Strongly agree Count 96 178 274
solely manage by the % within Religious 3.9% 17.7% 7.9%
Palestinian Authority. Do affiliation?
you strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 215 273 488
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 8.8% 27.2% 14.1%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 658 251 909
% within Religious 26.9% 25.0% 26.3%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 1023 144 1167
% within Religious 41.8% 14.3% 33.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 440 122 562
% within Religious 18.0% 12.1% 16.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 13 37 50
% within Religious 0.5% 3.7% 1.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious

affiliation?

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%

Israel should severely punish Israeli Arabs who do not stand with Israel. Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
Israel should severely Strongly agree Count 969 39 1008
punish Israeli Arabs who do % within Religious 39.6% 3.9% 29.2%
not stand with Israel. Do affiliation?
you strongly agree, agree, Agree Count 823 144 967
disagree, or strongly % within Religious 33.7% 14.3% 28.0%
disagree? affiliation?
Disagree Count 363 335 698
% within Religious 14.8% 33.3% 20.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 91 419 510
% within Religious 3.7% 41.7% 14.8%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 171 48 219
% within Religious 7.0% 4.8% 6.3%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 28 20 48
% within Religious 1.1% 2.0% 1.4%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

My close friend(s) or members of my family:Among the people who got hurt by rockets/terrorist attack on

October 7. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
My close friend(s) or YES Count 551 98 649
members of my % within Religious 22.5% 9.8% 18.8%
family:Among the people affiliation?
who got hurt by NO Count 1781 819 2600
rockets/terrorist attack on % within Religious 72.8% 81.5% 75.4%
October 7. affiliation?
Not sure Count 71 65 136
% within Religious 2.9% 6.5% 3.9%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 29 19 48



Total

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

1.2% 1.9%

13 4
0.5% 0.4%
2445 1005

100.0% 100.0%

1.4%

17
0.5%

3450
100.0%

Someone | knew:Among the people who got hurt by rockets/terrorist attack on October 7. * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Someone | knew:Among the YES Count 1227 171 1398

people who got hurt by % within Religious 50.2% 17.0% 40.5%

rockets/terrorist attack on affiliation?

October 7. NO Count 1113 742 1855
% within Religious 45.5% 73.8% 53.8%
affiliation?

Not sure Count 72 73 145
% within Religious 2.9% 7.3% 4.2%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 22 15 37
% within Religious 0.9% 1.5% 1.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 11 4 15
% within Religious 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

My close friend(s) or members of my family:Among the people who got killed by rockets/terrorist attack on

October 7. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

My close friend(s) or YES Count 468 81 549
members of my % within Religious 19.1% 8.1% 15.9%
family:Among the people affiliation?
who got killed by NO Count 1896 868 2764
rockets/terrorist attack on % within Religious 77.5% 86.4% 80.1%
October 7. affiliation?

Not sure Count 55 38 93



DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

2.2%

17

0.7%

0.4%

2445
100.0%

3.8%

14
1.4%

4
0.4%

1005
100.0%

2.7%

31
0.9%

13
0.4%

3450
100.0%

Someone | knew:Among the people who got killed by rockets/terrorist attack on October 7. * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

Someone | knew:Among the YES Count 965 117 1082

people who got killed by % within Religious 39.5% 11.6% 31.4%

rockets/terrorist attack on affiliation?

October 7. NO Count 1380 793 2173
% within Religious 56.4% 78.9% 63.0%
affiliation?

Not sure Count 74 76 150
% within Religious 3.0% 7.6% 4.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 20 18 38
% within Religious 0.8% 1.8% 1.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 6 1 7
% within Religious 0.2% 0.1% 0.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

| know someone who was among the people who got abducted by Hamas on October 7. * Religious affiliation?

Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
| know someone who was YES Count 418 81 499
among the people who got % within Religious 17.1% 8.1% 14.5%
abducted by Hamas on affiliation?
October 7. NO Count 1919 827 2746



Not sure

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

Total

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

78.5%

74
3.0%

22
0.9%

12
0.5%

2445
100.0%

82.3%

70
7.0%

24
2.4%

3
0.3%

1005
100.0%

79.6%

144
4.2%

46
1.3%

15
0.4%

3450
100.0%

My close friend(s) or family is (are) currently serving in the army. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total

My close friend(s) or family  YES Count 1737 183 1920

is (are) currently serving in % within Religious 71.0% 18.2% 55.7%

the army. affiliation?

NO Count 662 775 1437
% within Religious 27.1% 77.1% 41.7%
affiliation?

Not sure Count 28 30 58
% within Religious 1.1% 3.0% 1.7%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 10 13 23
% within Religious 0.4% 1.3% 0.7%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 8 4 12
% within Religious 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

| am hosting families who were evacuated. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

| am hosting families who YES Count 115 84 199

were evacuated. % within Religious 4.7% 8.4% 5.8%
affiliation?

NO Count 2285 860 3145



% within Religious 93.5% 85.6% 91.2%
affiliation?

Not sure Count 15 40 55
% within Religious 0.6% 4.0% 1.6%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 12 15 27
% within Religious 0.5% 1.5% 0.8%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 18 6 24
% within Religious 0.7% 0.6% 0.7%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

| am helping the evacuees and other victims of terrorism. * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

| am helping the evacuees  YES Count 696 133 829

and other victims of % within Religious 28.5% 13.2% 24.0%

terrorism. affiliation?

NO Count 1589 795 2384
% within Religious 65.0% 79.1% 69.1%
affiliation?

Not sure Count 100 49 149
% within Religious 4.1% 4.9% 4.3%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 29 21 50
% within Religious 1.2% 2.1% 1.4%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 31 7 38
% within Religious 1.3% 0.7% 1.1%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

affiliation?

Now we would like to ask a few more questions about you and your family

What is the highest non-religious

educational level that you have attained? If you are a student mark the highest level you expect to complete, *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?
Jewish

Muslim

Total

Now we would like to ask Incomplete primary

Count

24

38



a few more questions
about you and your
family What is the
highest non-religious
educational level that you
have attained? If you are

a student mark the

highest level you expect

to complete,

Total

school % within Religious 0.6% 2.4%
affiliation?

Complete primary school Count 136 87
% within Religious 5.6% 8.7%
affiliation?

Incomplete secondary Count 65 136

school: % within Religious 2.7% 13.5%

technical/vocational type affiliation?

Complete secondary Count 184 144

school: % within Religious 7.5% 14.3%

technical/vocational type affiliation?

Incomplete secondary: Count 450 82

university-preparatory % within Religious 18.4% 8.2%

type affiliation?

Complete secondary: Count 59 136

university-preparatory % within Religious 2.4% 13.5%

type affiliation?

Some university-level Count 433 92

education, without % within Religious 17.7% 9.2%

degree affiliation?

University-level Count 1078 268

education, with degree % within Religious 44.1% 26.7%

(include post-graduate affiliation?

education)

None of them Count 13 34
% within Religious 0.5% 3.4%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 11 2
% within Religious 0.4% 0.2%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 2 0
% within Religious 0.1% 0.0%
affiliation?

Count 2445 1005

% within Religious 100.0%  100.0%

affiliation?

1.1%

223
6.5%

201
5.8%

328
9.5%

532
15.4%

195
5.7%

525
15.2%

1346

39.0%

47

1.4%

13

0.4%

0.1%

3450
100.0%

People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to different socioeconomic classes
below, how do you describe yourself? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Considering the list

Jewish Muslim Total
People sometimes Upper class Count 43 33 76
describe themselves as % within Religious 1.8% 3.3% 2.2%
belonging to different affiliation?
socioeconomic classes Upper middle class Count 806 230 1036



Considering the list below,
how do you describe
yourself?

Total

Lower middle class

Working class

Lower class

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

33.0%

1116
45.6%

234
9.6%

95
3.9%

108
4.4%

43
1.8%

2445
100.0%

22.9%

308
30.6%

281
28.0%

100
10.0%

28
2.8%

25
2.5%

1005
100.0%

30.0%

1424
41.3%

515
14.9%

195
5.7%

136
3.9%

68
2.0%

3450
100.0%

The list below is the average net household income per month  To which group your net monthly household
income is the closest? Please take in to account all sources of income: wages, salaries, pensions, and other

incomes * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total
The list below is the 4,800 ILS Count 153 127 280
average net household % within Religious 6.3% 12.6% 8.1%
income per month To affiliation?
which group your net 7,900 ILS Count 231 162 393
monthly household % within Religious 9.4% 16.1% 11.4%
income is the closest? affiliation?
Please take in to account 9,900 ILS Count 260 141 401
all sources of income: % within Religious 10.6%  14.0%  11.6%
wages, salaries, pensions, e
I @il Mneenes 12,100 ILS Count 223 108 331
% within Religious 9.1% 10.7% 9.6%
affiliation?
13,900 ILS Count 233 75 308
% within Religious 9.5% 7.5% 8.9%
affiliation?
16,200 ILS Count 254 58 312
% within Religious 10.4% 5.8% 9.0%
affiliation?
18,900 ILS Count 180 49 229



Total

20,600 ILS

25,400 ILS

35,500 ILS

45,500 ILS

55,500 ILS

65,500 ILS

More than 65,500 ILS

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

Count

% within Religious
affiliation?

7.4%

237
9.7%

240
9.8%

89
3.6%

24

1.0%

0.3%

0.1%

2
0.1%

104
4.3%

206
8.4%

2445
100.0%

4.9%

48
4.8%

43
4.3%

17
1.7%

11

1.1%

0.1%

0.0%

0.1%

59
5.9%

105
10.4%

1005
100.0%

6.6%

285
8.3%

283
8.2%

106
3.1%

35

1.0%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

163
4.7%

311
9.0%

3450
100.0%

How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household? On the scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means you

are completely dissatisfied on this scale, and 10 means you are completely satisfied Please tell me *
Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
How satisfied are you 1 - Completely Dissatisfie Count 268 136 404
with the financial % within Religious 11.0% 13.5% 11.7%
situation of your affiliation?
household? On the scale 2 Count 93 31 124
of 1to 10, where 1 % within Religious 3.8% 3.1% 3.6%
means you are affiliation?
completely dissatisfied on 3 Count 193 64 257



this scale, and 10 means % within Religious 7.9% 6.4% 7.4%

you are completely affiliation?
satisfied Please tell 4 Count 187 107 294
me % within Religious 7.6% 10.6% 8.5%
affiliation?
5 Count 228 131 359
% within Religious 9.3% 13.0% 10.4%
affiliation?
6 Count 237 115 352
% within Religious 9.7% 11.4% 10.2%
affiliation?
7 Count 416 124 540
% within Religious 17.0% 12.3% 15.7%
affiliation?
8 Count 399 118 517
% within Religious 16.3% 11.7% 15.0%
affiliation?
9 Count 172 55 227
% within Religious 7.0% 5.5% 6.6%
affiliation?
10 - Completely Satisfied Count 205 121 326
% within Religious 8.4% 12.0% 9.4%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 22 1 23
% within Religious 0.9% 0.1% 0.7%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 25 2 27
% within Religious 1.0% 0.2% 0.8%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
affiliation?

People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world ~ Which of these statements
comes closest to the way you feel (primary identification) * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
People have different | see myself as a citizen of Count 112 219 331
views about themselves  the world % within Religious 4.6% 21.8% 9.6%
and how they relate to affiliation?
the world ~ Whichof | see myself as Israeli Count 1049 262 1311
these statements comes % within Religious 42.9%  26.1% 38.0%
closest to the way you affiliation?

feel (primary | see myself as Jewish Count 1162 0 1162



identification)

Total

% within Religious

affiliation?

| see myself as a member Count

of the Palestinian
community

% within Religious

affiliation?

| see myself as a citizen of Count

the Middle Eastern

community

% within Religious

affiliation?

| see myself as a citizen of Count

the Western community

DONT KNOW

NO ANSWER

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

Count

% within Religious

affiliation?

% within Religious

47.5%

0.2%

0.3%

0.0%

94
3.8%

16
0.7%

2445
100.0%

0.0%

238
23.7%

91
9.1%

57
5.7%

71
7.1%

67
6.7%

1005
100.0%

33.7%

242
7.0%

99
2.9%

57
1.7%

165
4.8%

83
2.4%

3450
100.0%

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: Israel would be a better society if Israeli Arabs enjoy

full equality with Israeli Jews? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation

Religious affiliation?

Jewish Muslim Total
To what extent do you Strongly agree Count 141 568 709
agree with the following % within Religious 5.8% 56.5% 20.6%
statement: Israel would be affiliation?
a better society if Israeli Agree Count 454 310 764
Arabs enjoy full equality % within Religious 18.6% 30.8% 22.1%
with Israeli Jews? affiliation?
Disagree Count 583 78 661
% within Religious 23.8% 7.8% 19.2%
affiliation?
Strongly disagree Count 895 12 907
% within Religious 36.6% 1.2% 26.3%
affiliation?
DONT KNOW Count 336 30 366
% within Religious 13.7% 3.0% 10.6%
affiliation?
NO ANSWER Count 36 7 43
% within Religious 1.5% 0.7% 1.2%
affiliation?
Total Count 2445 1005 3450




% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?
How important is it for Israel to remain a Jewish state? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How important is it for Very important Count 1503 99 1602

Israel to remain a Jewish % within Religious 61.5% 9.9% 46.4%

state? affiliation?

Important Count 720 210 930
% within Religious 29.4% 20.9% 27.0%
affiliation?

Not important Count 115 300 415
% within Religious 4.7% 29.9% 12.0%
affiliation?

Not important atall  Count 46 256 302
% within Religious 1.9% 25.5% 8.8%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 58 102 160
% within Religious 2.4% 10.1% 4.6%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 3 38 41
% within Religious 0.1% 3.8% 1.2%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

How important is it for Israel to remain a democratic state? * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total

How important is it for Very important Count 1704 541 2245

Israel to remain a % within Religious 69.7% 53.8% 65.1%

democratic state? affiliation?

Important Count 528 269 797
% within Religious 21.6% 26.8% 23.1%
affiliation?

Not important Count 80 102 182
% within Religious 3.3% 10.1% 5.3%
affiliation?

Not important atall  Count 98 35 133
% within Religious 4.0% 3.5% 3.9%
affiliation?

DONT KNOW Count 31 40 71



% within Religious 1.3% 4.0% 2.1%
affiliation?

NO ANSWER Count 4 18 22
% within Religious 0.2% 1.8% 0.6%
affiliation?

Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
affiliation?

religiocity * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious
affiliation?
Jewish Total
religiocity Secular Count 1164 1164
% within Religious affiliation? 47.9% 47.9%
Traditional, not so religious Count 497 497
% within Religious affiliation? 20.4% 20.4%
Traditional, religious Count 223 223
% within Religious affiliation? 9.2% 9.2%
Religious Count 245 245
% within Religious affiliation? 10.1% 10.1%
Haredi Count 303 303
% within Religious affiliation? 12.5% 12.5%
Total Count 2432 2432
% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0%
Area * Religious affiliation? Crosstabulation
Religious affiliation?
Jewish Muslim Total
Area Jerusalem Count 295 0 295
% within Religious affiliation? 12.1% 0.0% 8.6%
North Count 329 492 821
% within Religious affiliation? 13.5% 49.0% 23.8%
Haifa Count 289 193 482
% within Religious affiliation? 11.8% 19.2% 14.0%
Center Count 605 130 735
% within Religious affiliation? 24.7% 12.9% 21.3%
Tel Aviv Count 435 20 455
% within Religious affiliation? 17.8% 2.0% 13.2%
South Count 358 170 528
% within Religious affiliation? 14.6% 16.9% 15.3%
West Bank Count 134 0 134
% within Religious affiliation? 5.5% 0.0% 3.9%



Total Count 2445 1005 3450
% within Religious affiliation? 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




